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CODE T TELETYPE .. T NITEL

11/258/71
/ ] — ur- c. “o Bates
1 10 SACS BUFFALO (98-1235) T - Mr., T. J. McNiff
(Q) CLEVELAND (98-2140) ‘,1
i
‘ FROM DIRECTOR FBI (98-46479)

— ET AL,! SABOTAGL; SEDITION; DESTRUCTION

OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT -
INTERFERENCE WITH FEDERALLY PROTECTED FACILITY
RECVTEL NOVEMBER TWENTYEIGHT, LAST.
THIS 1S TO CONFIRM BUREAU TELEPHONE CALIS, THIS DATE, FROM
sa R o s ci:veLanD, AND sa giE
iR 5urralo, NOTIFYING OF DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZATION FOR SA -
@ 5UFFALO, TO APPEAR AT PORTAGE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, RAVENA /'
ORIO, . NOVIMBER THIRTY, NEXT, FOR PURPOSE OF TESTIFYING
AT LOCAL PROCEEDINGS IN CAPTIONED MATTER, BUFFALO CONTACT CLEVELAND
TO INSURE NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS FOR ABOVE TI.AVEL AND PRESENTATION
OF NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ARE EFFECTED., SHOULD AGENT {UNNRN NOT BE
ABLE TO APPEAR AS DIRECTED, NOTIFY DOMESTIC JNTELLIGENCE DIVISION OF

FICIDAL I'.I.;"I.'U CTIWVESTIGATION

REASONS THEREFORE BY MOST EXPEDITIOUS MEANS, CO\MLN éSEJ_LQﬂOW L
- [ i’
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' Captioned matter relate.., NtDV ﬁur.?lln Tnvast}&tion of
destruction of ROTC Building, Kept Stato University, Kent, Ohio

oo 98/2/70, Concurrently, Bureau also conancmnvestigation of

Felt ——— incident involving killing of four studnnts at Kent State Unive
dmen -——— - 5/4/70, by members of Ohio National Guard., Department did not
o ™ authorize Federal prosecution in either of the above matters, b

Callahan —_ deferred action pending prosecution by local or State authorltl
Canper -~ AS result of local grand jury action, 2i individuals were indic

Conred ____

Dalbey __ for their participation in activities occurring on Kent State
Cirveiand - University campus, 5/1-4/70. Trial of first defendant began in

Ponder — e

Bees ___ local court 11/22/70. local authoritiesn had requested of

Tavel
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NITEL TO BUFFALO . L . ‘

NOTE CONTINUED:

Department appearance of SA@EI L el to testify in local
procecdings in captioned ma Evening of 11/29/71,
Department Attorney Robert A, Hurphy advised that such autboriza-
tion has been granted, A letter to the Department confirming
above autborization is boing prepared. : . .
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UNITED STATES  IVERMMENT dh . o T
M l - Mr. A.'..OSGI _"'_ :l"'""T\V
emorandum 1 - M. D 3. Dauvey VNS Uilx
1l - Mr. T. E. Bishop \A/, x:'" -
w . Mr. k.S, Mi11dg vaTE. 11/23/71 it
L
ﬂ( l - Mr. C. ¥. Bates Pows -
FROM : R, L, Shackelford ,7f:;”” 1 - Mr. E. S. Miller Lmafi;iJ
1 - Mr. T. J. Smith e K
B o — 1l -~ Mr, R. L. Shackelford flolars -
SURJECT: {5 £i ET AL, 1 - Mr. T. J. McNiff i
SABOTAGE; SEDITION; DESTRUCTION OF
GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; CIVIL RIGHTS - ¢ 4icd i
FEDERALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITY fﬂﬁﬂ*'t

PURPOSE:

To advise that trials of 25 individuals indicted by

local grand jury for violations occurring out of violent
activities on campus of Kent State University IKQH)- 5/1“4/19;

commenced 11/22/71 and to recommend that Cleveland submit ?
weekly summary airtels keeping the Bureau abreast of developments,

\
DETAILS: - ?

Captioned matter relates to Sabotage investigation of
destruction of Reserve Officers' Training Corps (ROTC) Building
at KSU, Kent, Ohio, 5/2/70. As a result of this Bureau's ~
investigation, nine individuals were identified as having -
reportedly engaged in acts in vieclaticn of several Federal N
statutes. ’

Concurrent with the above, this Bureau also conducted
an extensive investigation of the incident involving the killing
of four students at KSU, 5/4/70, by mecembers of the Ohio National ®
Guard,

The Department of Justice did not authorize Federal
prosecution in either of Uteabove matters, but deferred action
pending prosecutive action by local or State authorities. The
Department made available to local authorities results of
investigation conducted by the FBI.

As a result of local grand jury action, 25 individuals
were indicted 10/16/70, for their participation in activities
occurring on the KSU campus 5/1-4/70, Five of these individuals

are subjects of the above ROTC Sabotagc investigation. We have
Enclosure fcﬁ? 7/ // ’f 7/ -_‘//5
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been following local acticon in this patter in the event local
prosecution was dismissed, consideration would then be given

to ropresenting facts to the Department for an opinion regarding
Federal prosecution,

Available information indicates that State officials
intend to try each of the 25 defendant:s separately. Trial
against the first defendant began 11/22/71. A crowd of
approximately 25 individuals, some affiliated with the SDS,
gathered outside the courthouse to protest the trial. No
incidents or arrests occurred. It is expected protest activity
will occur on a daily basis; however, no information has been
received indicating acts of violence are planned,

In view of our interest in cusrrent local proceedings
as stated above, there is attached an airtel to the Cleveland
Office instructing that these proceedin;;s be followed through
sources and a weckly summary airtel be furnished the Bureau
commencing 11/29/71. Information having a bearing upon operation
of the FBI or that which is determined to be of national import,
should, however, be furnished the Bureau by the most éxpeditious
means deemed necessary,

RECOMMENDATION:

That the attached airtel be approved and sent.
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5100 PH/NITEL 11-28-71 SLO }‘”-T"“
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10 pIREQAOR 98-46479 (—\[ i Telo. Room.
® Miss Holmes

BUFFALO 98-1235 % Miss Gandy
\oN CLEVELARD . 98-2148 4 m@d?\f D |

VINETEEN SIXTVEIGHT --
bLa P B R

INTERFERENCE wxr@.F;nEnALLv PROTECTED FACILITY. £01 CLEVELAND.
FOR xlrognarlon OF BUREAU AND BUFFALO, PORTAGE CO., OKIO
AUTHORITIES,, RAVENNA, OHIO, CURRENTLY BRINGING TO TRIAL APPROXIMATELY
' TVENTY FIVE:INDIVIDUALS OR VARIOUS STATE CHARGES ARISING OUT OF
DISTURBANCES AT XKENT STATE UNIVERSITY (KSU) XENT, OHIO, DURING MAY ruo
DASH FOUR, SEVENTY, ..} -
TRIAL OF PETER CHARLES BLIEK, THIRTY FOUR NIGHWOOD RD., aocnssrfﬁ,
, .Y, COMMENCES NOV, TVENTYNINE NEXT IN PORTAGE.CO,, ONIO, PROBABLY ON
| LOCAL ARSON CHARGES, AND JAMES Do PRIMM, JR. SPFCIAL ATTORNEY ARD
? ASSISTANT TO ATTORNEY GE¥R§§L. $TATE OF ogxo HAS REQUESTED THE PRESENCE
' END PAGE ONE N Ree 187 AR/ NI | by |
i , 120EC 2. 1971 _
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CV 98-2148 4

PAGE TwO

OF SA e BUFFALO OFFICE, AT PORTAGE COURTY COURTHOUSE,

oo c=r o

RAVENNA, OHIO, ALOMG WITH ORIGINAL FD THRGE—7¢C ZERO AND EXECUTED
VAIVER OF RIGHTS FROM BELIEVED EXECUTED BY BLIEK DURING INTERVIEW BY
BUAGENTS DURING MAY TWEBTYSIX, SEVENTY, SA [EEoies, EXPECTED T0 TESTIFY
RE INTERVIEV OF BLEIK AND ANY STATEMENT RE CLOTHING BLEIK MAY HAVE BEEN
VEARING O THE WIGHT OF THE BURNING OF THE KSU ROTC BUILDING OM THE °

EVENING OF MAY Tvw0, SEVENTY,

ATTORNEY PRIMM VAS ADVISED TO FORWARD KIS -REQUEST THROUGH THE
DEPARIMENT OF JUSTICE AS THIS PROCEDURE KAD PREVIOUSLY. BEEN ESTABLISHED
BY THE DEPARTMENT AND THE BUREAU FOR THE HANDLING OF THIS TYPE OF
REQUEST IN THIS MATTER, THEREAFTER IT 1S UNDERSTOOD THAT THE APPROPRIATE
DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE VILL ADVISE THE BUREAU REGARDING
THE DISPOSITION OF THE SPECIFIC REQUEST.

IN THE EVENT THE DEPARTMENT APPROVES THE APPEARANCE OF SAfEE
T0 TESTIFY IN LOCAL COURT, THE BUREAU IS REQUESTED TO EXPEDITIOUSLY
ADVISE BUFFALO OFFICE OF SAME.
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Domestic tnrelligence Division

INFORMATIVE NOTE
Hm"hlliggLZl

renorts presence of Special
‘ ke . Buffalo Office, has
been requested at Portage County Courthouse,
Ravenna, Ohio, on 11/29/71 in connection o
with trisl of one of about 25 individuais -
being brought to trial on various state '{’
charges arising out of disturbances at
Kent State University (KSU), Kent, Ohio, in

May, 1870. Request made Dy DpECl:L

Attorney and Assistant to Ohio Attorney Gen-
eral, who also requested waiver of rights
form executed by defendant and FD-302 (1nf¢r-
‘mation that may become testi '} be made
available., Special Agent ¥ ad ould be
expected to testify regarding it erview of

defendant and any statement regardxng clot

ing defendant may have been wear .uns Ooni ux.b

wiU Reserve Officers Training Corps building
was burned.

}

LR Y.
AT DL

SAC, Cleveland, =

L oF-Tgl ‘nn Ad o T
= LR &R i/ DLLw
ney that this request should be forwarded
through the Department in accordance with
previously-established procedure.

Domestic Tnf91110nnﬂo Division sereoos with

________ e ™A i

SAC, Cleveland, regardlng this procedure.
Following Department s consideraticn of th
request“you will be advised and appropriat
reply will be furnished Cleveland Offitfe.
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”SABOTAGE SEDITIO

Assigtant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

Director, FBI

. DESTRUCTION OF
GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; CIVIL RIGHTS

'l“kln ‘

from Acting Chlef Robert A. Murp m
Rights Division, to Special Agent gk}’
Bureau authorizing Special Agent &
Buffalo Office to appear at PortdlC
Ohio, November 30,

#

o~

*
.

.1 - Mr, C. L. McGowan

1 - Mr. T. J. McNitf

December ), 1001

T »
g W;ﬁ of this
epdioadt -4 I our
y Courtiouse, Ravenna,

1971, to testify at local procecdings

concernling violent activities which occirred at Kent State

University, Kent, Ohio, May 1 ~ 4, 1970
cl

Such anthorization

ssible tntroduction into evicence, by Special Agent
oo the executed Walver of Rights 2nd form FD=-302

cdn%aining results of interview by Buresu Agents with Charles
Blick, one of the individuals being tricd on local charges in
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- menbers of Ohio National Guard.

thiS'natter.

L :'For your information, Special

roceipt of the above telephoue call, was promptiy

Agent

instructed to
appear as direc d gtosd)l -- .
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 98-46479 DEC) -1971 ./ ! '
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NOTE: EX-117

Captioned matter relates to Bureau ifffcstigation-of

destruction of ROTC Building, Kent State University (KSU), Kent,

Ohio, 5/2/70.
of incident involving killing of four s

Concurrently, Bureau alsu conducted investigation

tudents at KSU, 5/4/70, by

‘Departnent did not authorize

Federal prosecution in either of the above matters, but deferred

action pending prosecution by local or State authorities.

result of local grand jury action, 25 %

As a
ndividuals were indicted

for their participation in activities occurring on KSU campus

5/1-4/70,
of first defendant having begun 11/22/7
Charles Bliek is second defendant to be

call from Department Attorney Murphy wa: received 4:30 p.m.,

11/29/71. Both C}eVeland and Buffalo w
of above prior té'5:15 p.m,, 9/7

11/29/71,
ge b i

se offices that same eve

MAH,HOOM[:]

TELETYPE UNIT[ ]

Each subject is to be given separate trial,

with trial
1, results not yet known.

tried Above telephone-/;.
'-'Lf.-

ore telephonically notified

and a confirming nitel

ning.
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}_FEDERALLY PROTECTED FACILITY, W
3
™
TRIALS BEGAN IN PORTAGE CTY, COMMON PLEAS COURT, RQ‘G J |
Y
0., THIS DATE AGAINST FIRST OF THE KENT IWENTYFIVE DEFENDENTS, R

SEPERATE TRIALS ARE TO BE AFFORDED EACH DEFENDENT AND
JERRY RUPE IS THE FIRST TO STAND TRIAL. F1RST DAY wWaAS
DEVOTED TO SELECTION OF JURY, _

APPROX TWENTYFIVE INDIVIDUALS, SOME OF wHOM ARE CURRENTLY

AFFILIATED WITH SDS, GATHERED OUTSIDE COURTHOUSE A BO/UT

|
¥

ONE PM TO PROTEST THE TRIALS. THERE WERE Nﬂ&glﬂoEN‘ﬁ @Ag ”
07¢

~ :? SIS §
K = -
_RARRESTS AND THE PROTESTORS DISPERSED IN ABOUT AN HOULS' . &l
ek SeS——
= THE FOLLONIHG INDIVIDUALS WERE OBSERVED IN THE GROUP: -
< oA . Y% o pEc 1 197
&NORN CAULFIELD, WILLIAM ARTHRELL, JEFF BEUTLER, TOM- GRACE, -D?‘M
}\ -«-._“_‘

.

r

TONY WALSH, WILLIAM WHITTAKER, JERRY PERSKY, JODY ZALER,
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PAGE TWO .
CV 98-2140

HOVARD ALLISON, AN ATTORNEY FOR KENT TWENTYFIVE wAS
ALSO OBSERVED IN THE GROUP.

ON NOV. TWENTY, LAST, PORTASE CTY COMMOK PLEAS COURT
ISSUED ORDER BANNING ANY DEMONSTRATIONS NEAR THE COURTHOUSE
WHICH WOULD INTERFER WITH THE ADMINISTATION OF JUSTICE.
HOWEVER, NO ACTION WAS TAKEN AGAINST THE ABOVE INDIVIDUALS

IN CONNECTION WITH T

INDICATED HE EXPECTS PROTEST ACTIVITY ON A DAILY BASIS

DURING THE TRIALS BUT HAS NO INFO INDICATING THAT ANY ACIS

OF VIOLENCE ARE PLAMNNZD,.
LOCAL AUTHORITIES IN PORTAGE CTY ARE COGWIJZANT OF ABOVE.
ADMINISTRATIVE

i THE ABSENCE OF ANY VIOLENCE NO LHIM BEING

UBMITTED

v

RE THE ABOVE, HOVWEVER, CLFVELAND OFFICE wILL CONTINUE TO

- -

FOLLOV PROSECUTION AND KEEP BUREAU ADVISED O A TIMELY BASIS.
P '
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PLAINTEXT . TELETY“E .. URGENT
12/3/71
TO SAC CLEVELAND (98-2140)
1 - ¥r. E. J. McDonough

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (98-46479) 1 - Mr. T. J. McNiff

y ET AL; SABOTAGE, SEDITION, DGP,
CIVIL RIGHTS. _

K. WILLIAM O'CONNOR, DEPUTY ASSIST/NT ATTORNEY GENERAL,
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, U,S, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ADVISED
DEPARTMENT HAS RECEIVED REQUEST FROM MICHAEL R, SZOLOSI,
SPECIAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF OHIO, FOR BUREAU
AGENTS TO TESTIFY AT LOCAL PROCEEDINGS IN CAPTIONED MATTER.
O'CONNOR AUTHORIZED THE FOLLOWING: REGARDING TRIAL OF
' DOUGLAS CORMAK, SPECIAL AGENT el 751OULD APPEAR AT
PORTAGE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, RAVENNA, OHIO, MONDAY, DECEMBER SIX,

NEXT, AT EIGHT THIRTY A.M, WHERE HE SHOULD CONSULT WITH STATE

SPECIAL COUNSEL JOHN HAYWOOD; REGARDING THE TRIAL OF MARY ;/
'NICHOLAS, SPECIAL AGENTS

@Jr SHOULD BE AVAILABLE FOR A TELEPHONE CALL MONDAY MORNING (TIME
NOT SPECIFIED), DECEMBER SIX, NEXT, FROM STATE SPECIAL COUNSEL
JAMES D, PRIMM AND BE PREPARED TO POSSIBLY TESTIFY PORTAGE
COUNTY COURTHOUSE, TUESDAY, DECEMDER SEVEN, NEXT. SHOULD ABOVE
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- previously authorized testimony of one fgent at one of the

- teletype was recelved by Bpecial Agent

-,

TELETYPE TO CLEVELAND
RE: ARTHUR SCOIT BARNHARDT ET AL '
08-46474 o
i - .;'* s »' R
' Doy P L

AGENTS NOT BE ABLE TO COMPLY WITH ABOVE INSTRUCTIONS hOTIFY

DOMESTIC INTELLIGENCE DIVISION OF REASONS THEREFOR BY MOST
EXPEDITIOUS MEANS, MR, O'CONNOR ALSO AUTHORIZED YOUR CONTACTING
LOCAL USA TO REQUEST REPRESENTATIVE OF THAT OFFICE TO BE PRESENT
AT LOCAL PROCEEDINGS TO PROTECT INTERESTS OF AGENTSAND BURFAU.
NOTR:

Captioned matter relates to Bireau investigation of- -
destruction of ROTC Building, Kent Statc University (KsU),
Kent, Ohio, May 2, 1970, Concurrently Bureau also conducted
investigation of incident involving killing of four students
ht KSU, May 4, 1970, by members of Ohio National Guard.
Department did not authorize Federal prousecution in either
of the above matters, but deferred acticn pending prosecution
by local authorities. Local grand jury indictéd 25 individuals

_for their participation in activities occurring on XSU campus

May 1~4, 1970, Two of above indicted irdividuals have been
tried this past weck with one individual being found guilty
on one charge and the second individual acquitted. Department

above trials, Department authorization men‘

General Investigative Division., A lett'}“to“the‘Depéftment
confirming above authorization is being prepared.
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HR @4 CV CODE - - A~
4134 PN éaur 11-38=71 JHK T
TO DIRELTOR (98-46479%)
FROM CLEVELAND (9€-2140) 1P AU”_,._,_,- /¢

L | / %
ET AL; SABOTAGE; SEDITION; ;:

DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY§ CR - FEDERALLY PROTECTED
ACTIVITY,.

RE BUREAU AIRTEL TO CLEVELAND, NOV. TWENTYFOUR, SEVENIYONE,
JERRY.RUPE, FIRST DEFENDENT OF KENT TWENTYFIVE ON TRIAL
In COMMON PLEAS COURT, RAVENNA, OHIO, WAS FOUND GUILTY THIS
DATE Oﬂ CHARGE OF INTERFERRING WITH FIREMEN. OTHER THREE
CHARGES AGAINST RUPE WERE DISMISSED DUE TO KUNG JURY.
CHARGES AGAINST SECOND DEFENDENT ON TRIAL, PETER CHARLES
BLIEX, WERE DISMISSED BY JUDGE WHEN STATE WITNESS FAILED TO

POSITIVELY IDENTIFY BLIEX. "C

s, s BUFFALO DIVISION, WHO WAS SUBPOENAED IN

BLIEK TRIAL, DID NOT TESTIFY DUE TO DISMISSAL OF CHARGES.
NO ANNOUNCEMENT HAS BEEH‘&AEE AS TO SCHEDULING OF ADDITIONAL

TRIALS. Z RECZJ,, - 4 ( //g
ADMINISTRATIVE ——— ——
° LDED 5 g7

CLEVELAND WILL CONTINUE TO FOLLOW AND KEEP BUREAU b r“irlklﬂ

ADVIS:l.).; )2‘»9 éj,(%? 5,%

END
TJT FBI HASH DC CLR
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TO DIREGXOR (98~46479) e

PP N FILN I S

FROM_CLEVELAND (98-2140) 2P '-",115;_:‘}2";3,',?_"_'2;

~ Mira Jidemos
M l Hiss Guo oo

el DA

TRE o T pr Al SABOTAGE. SEDITICN.
DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY. CIVIL RIGHTS « FEDERALLY Ajﬁﬁf
{
PROTECTED ACTIVITY. 00¢ CLEVELAND. \
A CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE WHO HAS FURNISHED RELIABLE [“/}J

INFORI‘_}ATION IN THE PAST, ADVISED THIS DATE THAT SDS GROUP AT ]

‘ -
KENT STATE UNIVERSITY (KSU) IS ORGANIZING DEMONSTRATION TO Uj.’J\J"
PROTEST TRIALS OF KENT TWENTYFIVE ON DECEMBER EIGHT, NEXT,

SDS INTENDS TO HOLD RALLY ON KSU CAMPUS A

i

NOON AND THEN ‘y\\‘&/
PROCEED TO RAVENZA, OHIO, TO PROTEST OUTSIDE THE COURTHOUSE,

ACCORDING TO A SECOND SOURCE, WHO HAS FURNISHED RELIABLE b[
INFORMATION 1IN THE PAST, TWENTY SDS MEMBERS ARE INVOLVED‘ IN

PLANNING THE DE!".OHSTP.A'I'I‘ON. HOWEVER , THEY HOIPE TO OBTAIN

ABOUT TWO HUNDRED SYMPATHIZERS FROM THE KSU STUDENT BODY,

AFOREMENTIONED SOURCES ARE NOT AWARE OF ANY PLANS TO %

UTILIZE VIOLENT TACTICS. [DH.IZ o é -
END PAGEONE 1
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PAGE TWO
Cv $8-2140

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES ARE COGNIZANT OF THE

ABOVE.
ADMINISTRATIVE.

RE CLEVELAND AIRTEL TO BUREAU DECEMBER THRET, LAST,
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CLEVELAND WILL COKTINUE TO FOLLOW AND KEEP PUREAU ADVISED,
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L 1l - Mr., A, Rosen
- l - Mr, D. J. Dalbey
l - Nr, C. ¥, Bates
Assistant Attorney General Dccember 8, 1971
Civil Rights Division -
: ' 1 - Mr, E. 8. Miller
Director, ¥BI 1 ~ Mr. E. J, McDonough
1 - Mr, R. L, Shackelford
T rrCR N L - Mr. T. J, McNiff
LA R R R i i
.. SABOTAGE; SEDITION; DLSTRUCTION OF
4., GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; CIVIL RICHTS €, [ P
2 \
l ‘ This 18 to confirm telephone ¢all December 3, 1971,

0'Connor
T e e o sty

from Deputy Assistant Attorney General ¥. Willj
Civil Rights Division, to Special Agent g%

of Lhir B avthorizing the appear ; oo
~Cleveland OiTIce, at PYortag Eounfy Euurthouse, Ravenua, Ohilo,
Decenber 6 - 7, 1971, to testify at local procecdings concerning
violent activities which occurred at Kent State University, o,

. Kont, Obio, May 1 - 4, 1970. i(

ar

Yor your information, upon recoipt of the above
telephone call, instructions were forwarded to our Cleveland
Office instructing the above Special Agents to appear as

indicated,
98-46479
TJM:cae ne
(o) ¢
NOTE:
Sce memorandum R. L. Shackelforid to Mr, E. S, Niller,
captioned as above, dated 12/6571, prepar:d by TJM:cae,
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Mcemorandum to Mr, E. $. Miller
Re: Arthur Scoti Barnbhardt
98-46479

Agents would testify to resulls of interviews they
conducted with defendants Cormak and Nitholas during above-
mentioned Burcau investigation of destruction of ROTC Building.

Cleveland Office was advised of information rcceived
from Mr. O'Connor by urgent teletype dated 12/3/71, Cleveland
has been instructed to keep the Bureau fully advised of pertincnt
dcvelopments,

Attached is a letter to the Assistant Attorney General,
Civil Rights Division, confirming above instructions rceceived
from Dcpuly Assistant Attorney General ¥, William O'Connor.

RLCOMMENDATION:

That the attached letter to Assistant Attorney
General, Civil Rights Division, be apprived and sent.
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UNITED STATES GOVEF "MENT Momen
' ' 1 - Mr, A. Rosec.. - ﬁxwzéﬁ ,.
Mgrngrandum 1 - Mr. D. J. Dalbey i L

1 - MI‘. C. w. Batcs fia!l.ah.ln R
TO £ Mr, E, S, Mill(h" R DATE:- ]‘2/6/71 :»‘:_

- Mr, E.
Mr, E.
Mr. R.
Mr, T.

.- Miller Mebee oo
McDonough Ballers

Shackelford Tele. N
. HCN lff |E dmee o

SAROIAGL, 8 Ji2.STRUCTION OF
GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; CIVIL RIGHTS 7&

FROM : R. L. Shnckelfordvg7

e
1
L

SUBJECT:

3
C
U
£
-
H&'
~ -

To advise that Department has authorized thrcece
Special Agents of the Cleveland Office to testify at local
procecedings in captioned matter on 12/6--7/71.

DETAILS:

Captioned matter relates to this Bureau's investigation
of destruction of RATC Building Kent State University {¥QIIY

P WA L v AW AW A W AN A AT Ay 1=y YR Y WITAY I OAVwy \.ILU\J}'

Kent, Ohio, 5/2/70. Concurrently, this Bureau also conducted
investigation of incident involving killing of four KSU students
5/4/70, by members of Ohio National Guard. Department did not
authorizc prosecution in either of the »bove matters, but deferred
in favor of local prosecution.

As a result of local grand jury action, 25 individuals
were indicted for their participation 1ﬂp%ct1v1tles occurring on

KSU camnus R/T-d/?ﬂ Each sgubiect ig t civen a senarate trianl \

F R ) e LR A Y ke S Tt Vg e W AL A LA W % L A A A
i o “r

The first two defendants have recently hecn tried, with one bexng
found guilty on one count, with the second being acquitted.
Department authorized appearance of one Agent at one of the above
trials for purposc of ofr thﬁestimon‘. 7;;’- ,1
3 ' RxC- 27 iiﬁ
on 12/3/71, Deputy Assistant Attorney Gengrgitk Willian
- i ision, telephonically advised Specialk..
Arent General Investigative Division, that
. he had received requesi irom Michael R. Szolosi,; Speccial Assistant
_ Aitorney General, State of Ohio, for Bureau Agents to testify
\ at local ploccedln"s in forthcomlng trinl of defendants Douglas .
Cormnl; and Mary Nicholas, Mr, O'Connor authorized the appearance
of Special Agent e 28 at Port"gc County Courthouse,
Ravenna, Ohio, ’ on=uitntion of
Special Agentsg Sytamraied. t1h local
prosccutor Mol or possible
testimony 12/7/71,

O'Conn

i pireparation
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FEDFRAL PUREAY ©F INVISTOAY ON
COMMUNICAHIONS StCTirwl

DEC 71971, AR

IR 287 CV CODE - XELETYPE ”L ;
e ‘ o Do T
73CPM URGENT 12/7/71 RJB : ){,r S

) ! MooVt
i0 DIRECTOR (98-46479) ‘ Vi Wl

1 e s )

‘ROM CLEVELAND (95-2148) 2P D y 4 L e——

/ ; b il G2z s
/\ ¥ \ 7—_7_"—‘*_..;__-:‘_;
R i sy« ET AL. SABOTAGE, SEDITIOV C ‘\,1
p U\ §
)GP. CIVIL RIGHTS. &" N
7'},
CHARGES AGAINST MARY HELEN NICHOLAS, XENT TVENTYFIVE \’)J,'/

DEFENDANT ON TRIAL IN COMMON PLEAS COURT, RAVENIA, OHIO, WERE

DTQMIQQF‘D DURING HER TRIAL THIS DATE.

i U R e LA O T L HLE=S Y ANt & wT1la

STATE PROSECUTOR SUBSEQUENTLY REQUESTED THAT CHARGES
BE DISMISSED AGAINST ALL REMAINING KENT TWENTYFIVE DEFENDANTS /
AND TRIAL JUDGE 1S TAXIKG THE MOTION UNDER ADVIGEMENT., ”
CONFIDENTIAL SOURCES WHO HAVE FURNISHED REI.IABLE
INFORMATION IN THE PAST ADVISED THAT THE SDS DEMONSTRATION

SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER EIGHT, NEXT, MAY BE CANCFLLED DUE TO

THE aAnnuy
BTlL ROwY

m
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PAGE TWO
CV 98-2148

CLEVELAND WILL CONTINUE TO FOLLOW AND KEEP SUREAU

ADVISED,
P

END
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Transmit the ‘[ollowinq n

(Type in plaintext or codel - :
vio . AIRTEL
(Priority)
________________________________________________ |
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (98-46479)
FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (98-2140) (P)
ET AL
SABOTAGE; SEDITION;
DESTRUCTION OF GOVYERNMENT
PROPERTY;
CIVIL RIGHTS - /
FEDERALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITY _ ;(ﬂ’.
00: CV

Re Buairtel to CV, 11/24/71.

SUMMARY ATRTEL

Three of the 25 individuals indicted by the Portage
County Speclal Grand Jury which investig:ted the campus
-disruptions at Kent State University (KSi), Kent, Ohio,
during May, 1970, have been tried in Common Pleas Court,
Ravenna, Ohio.

On 11/30/71, the first individual to be tried,

TDNDDUYV DT el LamdmnwmFamicosr wmidlh A Fdmsmmmn ‘
JLonni nUI’D, was Luuuu Bu.l.].by o1 ALIVELATL “UE WAL 4 4411TIHAL

which 1s a misdemeanor. RUPE had also boen charged with arson,
striking a fireman and first deﬁsgg;ft However, the jury

could not reach a decision on t arres.
@ Bureau - ,~ R (;3
. 7 = Cleveland k; YT
. (1 - 100- ) (RUPE) REC-22 -7 ¥ c¥;__.__-—
(1 - 100~ Y (FELBER) : —
{1 - 100- } (NICHOLAS) pDEC 8 151
(1 - 100~ } (CORMACK) 7

100- )Y (BLIEK)

M Per
il l..{_s dam L o
pecidal Agent 1n Lnarge
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Cv 98-2140

+

Also on 11/30/71, charges were dismissed agafinst
the second defendant, PETER CHARLES BLIEX, by the Judge,
when a witness for the State of Ohio failed to positively
identify BLIEK, and a special state prosecutor requested that
the charge be dropped BLIEK had been charged with burning
A4 L 3

.
mnhahi A T ) |
an uninbabited building and first degree riot.

On 12/1/71, LARRY SHUB, the third defendant, entered
a plea of guilty to first degree riot. SHUB bad also been
charged with attempted arson and secord degree riot. State
prosecutors indicate that the latter charges will probably
be dismissed.

The next trials are scheduled to begin on 12/6/71;
they will involve MARY HELEN NICHOLAS, who is charged with
interfering with a fireman, and RICHARD C, FELBER, who is
charged with first degree riot, attempted arson, assault and
striking a fireman., The trial of DOUGLAS CORMACK was also

" scheduled for next week, However, CORMACK's attorney, DAVID

SCRIBNER, filed an affidavit of prejudice charging that
Judge ALBERT CARIS would not be able to provide a fair trial.
A decision on whether Judge CARIS can hear the case will be
decided by the Ohio Supreme Court.

During the week of 11/29/71 through 12/3/71,
no attempts were made by dissident groups to disrupt the
court proceedings.

LEAD

CLEVELAND:

AT KENT, OHIO

Will continue to follow the prosecutions and keep
the Bureau advised.

T . — Imm
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238 (Rev, $-22-84)

FBI ™
Date: 11/26 T

ansmit the following in

A
[
-k e e

C

{Type in plainiext or code) -
a A.LR'T‘FTJ
{Priority)
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI {98-46479)
FROI1: SAC, CLEVELAND (98-2140) (P*)
- iva J
L SABOTAGE; SEDITION; CIVIL Y\c
/ . RIGHTS - FEDERALLY PROTECTED L
{ ACTIVITY; DGP : P& ~
. i
! , 00: Cleveland
72
.-}
1 Re Cleveland teletype to Bure:u, 11/22/71; and

Cleveland airtel and LIBM to Burcau, 12/:9/71.

Enclosed herewith for the Burcau are eight (8)
copics of an 1M conccrning development: in the loczl
prosecution regarding captioned matter.

The Cleveland Office will subnit a weckly airtel
swmmary regarding local prosecution in “his matter.

thc Burezu of any unusual developments.

— o o ‘
Curceu (Enc. 8) (RM)

E e (¢ REC-34

(1)

b,
196 DEC 1 19y

acenzy IS0, C.LD -
DAIE FORW. p2f 3 f = R . :
fo i il — / A

However, Clevcland d;li-continue to immirdiately notify i .
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UNITED CLATES DEPARTMLENT OF JUSTIOL

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Cleveland ] Ohio

File No.

November 26, 1971

An grticle appeoring in the llovember 10, 1071,
edition of the Aliron Becacon Journal, a ncwspaner ci general
digceribution in the Aiiron,; Ohio, area, vecnorted that Lheo

spoitesman from the Whitle Houcc Prpnn Of ice haG advised th it

the Jusiicc Department is studying the r.dvicability of Jnlti"tin:
a I'cdera? Grand Jury in conncction witl: cantioned maticr ans

:hat the VMhite 'lousc would have nothLing to sz2y about it until

he Justice Depariment reports bacikh to “he President,

Trials for the 25 individuals indictcd by the
Portace County Grand Jury in connection with the May, 19070,
cairpus violence atf. Kcnt State Universit;r (KSU), Kent, Ghto,
b¢ran in Common Pleas Court, Ravenna, Ohio, on liovcmber 22.
1971. oOecparate trials are to te afford:d each defecndant,
with JERIY RUPL the Tirst to stand tria’., RUPL i5 beiny
chargcd with arson, strilfing a fireman, interfering with o
fircman and Tirst degrec riot in the burning of Lhe camnus
RCTC bulkiing on the LSU campus on May 2. 1970. Jury sclccetion
for this trial tool: plcce on November 20 and 23. 1971.

On Noverber 22 and 22, 1971, approxinately 5 3
persons, somc of whom are currently aff'liated with the |\
Students for a bemocratic Society (SD3). gathered outside \

\‘5
i
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RE:

i diko

the courthouse in Ravenna, Ohio, at abo.t 1:00 PH to
protest the trial. These individuals were peaceful and
there were no incidents or arrests. The protestors dic-
persed after about an hour, and some of them entered the
courtroom wnere they peacefully obcerved the procecdings.
o9

STUDENT
{5L5)

Students for a Democratic Society (SCS)

vwas founded during June, 19652. at Port
Huron, Michisan, and in the 166D s
functioned as the leading licw Left campus-
based student organization in the United
States. From a stance of "pairticipatory
r]om'\r'rmv " the SDS moved to ¢ radical-
revalutlonary nosition. It mc intained a
national office at 1608 West Madison Street,
Chicago. Illinois, until Febrvary, 1970.
Internal factionalism durin; 1909 produced
thre: main factions Weatherran, Revolutionary
Youth Movement (RYM) and Woriicr Student
Alliance (WSA). The Weathermon and RYM no
lon:er considcer themselves assoclated with
the GDS. The WSA faction coniinues to use
the name 3DS.

TS I'OR £ NDRPVOO
asd & a

[N

The following individunals were observed in the
group of protestprs:

<) LR CAYLFTELD o RYEL
i \ r-'I}HLdLL (,4!2{‘»”;::; ) W”""'_\{"_'

< [MILLIAL ’
JJJ-L,I' iX UlLLF ‘{t ~ e
o, T OTOMMGREQE A
U%"t WIIY IJ’uI\aHIT‘I‘AKER
% JJERIY PER3KY

'JOLY WALER . T
s |130L3L1’\1»‘1LA115{L11:.

Also observed was Kent, Ohjo, attorncy IOJAhD ZiLLISCH,
‘wno is ewployed oo one of t“c 1 WJcrq for the 'cpt "
According to e . e -
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Department, ALLISON advised the protesturs to maintain a

reaceful assembly, but told them he was there to represent

any who might bc arrested for unlawful :ssembly.
OF!!

An a%tlc ¢ appearing in the Hovember 23, 19
cdition of the Akrdn Beacon Journal reported that PAULAY
wha along with GREG\RAMBO, forwarded to President NIZU
a netition cuntalnlnﬁ over 10,000 sipnaures ashing for a
Federal Grand Jury probe of the KSU violence, was present
in Ravenna on November 22, 1971, to proiest the loecal
prosecution of the "Kent 25 " TThe article quoted KEALL
as saying that "The taxpayers of Ohio den't want to puy
for a maockery of JUuthG. The taxpayer: ouzsht to insist
the trials step.” 4his article also rc;orted thot FKEANE
vas criticel of other protestors who chinted, "llo, Ho, Iio
Chi-Mint" and "Seig licil, Judge JONES." KEAKE maintained
that ocuch action would divide, not unif;, the citizenry.

On HNovember 20, 1071, Jud"u VAT JOHBS, vk 1S
presiding over the triels of the "Kent :5," issued .on order
vhiicel establishcﬂ the redcs of conduct “or the trizlc: and.
among ovher thinss, probibits any demnnitrations ncar the
courthonsc vhich would interfere with the administration
of justicc.

: o U% Lo 0N hoveabor co, 1 (u, Lua- the protesis ozt whc
cotisdhiouse were organized by thc OD3 group from 18U and that
he anticinutced truu ihey would continue to picket the trials
for an inttefinite period. lle added, howvever, thaot hic

prtsessed ne information indicating tha* this groun intends

ony cels of violenee or intends to dicrupt the court

procundings., 1A
On November 20, 1971, ] o

; advisced that the conrt wllld recess for Loanispiving

‘hu.blbur <%, 1971, and would not conven-. arain until ionday.

Lovembeyr 29, 1071,

This documerd conicirs n2ither
A teein por con lusions of

AL TN
a Bl b iz ahe nroteerty of
vhe. Lt and iz looned (0 your 0930y

it und its contenis are not to be
sistributed oulside your agency:
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FROM

S/

SUBJECT:

- Mr. E. S, Mllléﬁ] paTE: 12/10/71 potoo

i
: B« L., Shackelford

O D, o Em W 1R . 2016188 T
PYLIAFFLIY SIS :
GYs Gim MG wo R

UNITED STATES GOVEF " MENT
- Mr, A, Rosen
Mr. D. J, Dalbey

A /Iem Omna’um - Mr. C. W. Bates ?Qf wie ¥

g o
Vol '

e
i

- Mr. E. S, Miller Toel _. L
~ Mr, E. J. McDonough RoRers e
Mr. R. L. Shackelford Tele. fom -
- Mr. T, J. McNiff flolmes o -

tiand: . ___ .. .

Bod b pd el
]

RRosE: a’ il
To advise that after local court trials involving 9§

of 25 individuals indicted in connection with the 1970 disorders

at Kent State University (KSU), local authorities have regquested

court permission to dismiss charges against remaining 20
defendants,

DETAILS:

Captioned matter relates to this Bureau's investigation
of destruction of ROTC Building, KSU, Kent, Ohio, 5/2/70.
Concurrently, this Bureau alsc conducted investigation of
incident involving killing of 4 KSU students 5/4/70 by menbers
of Ohio National Guard., Department did not authorize prosecution
in either of the above matters, but deferred in favor of local
proseccution,

As a result of local grand jury action, 25 individuals
were indicted for their participation in activities occurring
on KSU campus 5/1-4/70, Each subject was to be given a separate
trial, First trial began 11/22/71.) Since that time, 5 individuals
have been tried., One, Jerry Rupe, was convicted for interfering
with firemen; two, Larry Shub and Thomas Foglesong, pleaded
gullty to first degree riot; and two, Mary Nicholas and Peter

Bliek, have been acquitted. .
57 S B e 5 [3%.
onX/7/7 Spécial State Prosecutor, Stat f Ohio

admitting he lacked sufficient evidence to proceed, requested
court permission to dismiss all charges against the remaining
20 defendants that had been indicted by local grand jury.:@ Two
local Judges hearing these cases stated they could not dismiss
the charges until the Ohio Supreme Court had ruled on Affidavits
of Prejudice, filed against them by one of the defense attorneys.

L L

98-46479 Py
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Memggandur 1o . S, Miller '
- Re: Y %, g
98-4

The Ohio Chief Justice has stated that he could not dismiss the
affidavits without a formal request to do so from the defense
attorney, 1t is expected that these locnl technicalities

will be cleared up shortly and that a dismissal order will
be forthcoming,

ACTION:

None, Above submitted for information. You will be
kept advised.

L
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Date: 12-10-71,

ansmit the following in

{Type in plainiexi or code}

I
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FBI ,
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (98-46479) 4

-
]

FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (98-2140) (P) 3 PN

SUBJECT:

SABOTAGE; SEDITION; DGP; Qr-‘“ |
CIVIL RIGHTS - FEDERALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITY o
SUMMARY AIRTEL W15y

00: Cleveland B/.,/W{\J }’f))’
F A
Re Bureau airtel, 11/24/71. ‘ y

On 12/6/71, THM®IAS FOGLESONG, Kent 25 Defendant
entered pleea wof guilty in Common Pleas.Ccurt, Ravenna, Onio,
on charge of first degree riot in connection with May, 1970,
disturbances at Kent State University (KSU). FOGLESONG had
also been indicted for interferring with a fireman.
Sentencing of FOGLESONG on the riot charge was deferred.

On 12/7/71, charges against Kent 25 defendant, MARY
HELEN NICHOLAS were dismissed during the trial proceedings.

Subsequently, on 12/7/71, the prosecution for the F
State of Ohio fiied a motion to dismiss charges against all }
remaining defendants. The judge took the motion under ;
advisement, indicating that he would favorably consider the \\
motion if attorneys for defense would withdraw previous charges
of prejudice ageinst common pleas judges handling the trial.

(&?J - gkllgsgllland w4 REC 102(3 - W/ Lz /G% Qa

(1-100 NICHOLAS) \ \
(1-100  FOGLESONG) wo DLC 15 197
WiC:ham - |

(6) q , -7;(‘1 }L . . I s,
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On 12/7/71, the fkron Beacon Journal, a daily
newspaper of general distribution in the Akron, COhio, area
reported that defense attorneys had announced that they were
vithdrawing their charges of prejudice. Comnon pleas court
has recessed until 12/13/71.

On 12/8/71, the Students for a Democratic Society
(SUS) organization at KSU held a demonstration at noon on KSU
campus and speakers discussed the fact that charges against
remaining defendants were being dropped. Approximateiy 100
persons attended the rally; however, most of them were spectators.
This rally was peaceful and orderly and there were no incidents
OT arrests.

LEADS
CLEVELAND:
AT CLEVELANL, OHIO
Will continue to follow and keep Bureau advised.
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SUBJECT: (B oiorisrage:d
L1 AL

SABOTAGE; SEDITION;
DGY; CIVIL RIGHTS - FEDERALLY
YROTECTED ACTIVITY

SUMMARY AIRTEL

Q0: Cleveland

Re Cleveland teletype to Bureau, 12/10/71, ,d

 — —— o o A bt

pleas court had not rendered a declsion concerning the mot1on
by prosecution for State of Ohio regardirp dismissazl of charges i~
against remaining "Kent 25" defendants. [Kik=yy went on to

advise that he expected a decision regarcing this matter to be /I
forthcoming in the near future.

/7

UACB, Cleveland division will submit an LHM concerni é
prosecution in captioned matter when this matter is finally
adjudicated by local authorities.
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R oM, ET AL. SABOTAGE. SEDITION, DESTRUCTION OF e
e ] . n 7.
GOVERNMENT PROPERTY, CIVIL RIGHTS - FEDERALLY PROTECTED 0’ ]}]

/
ACTIVITY. 00: CLEVELAND .

.(ENT, OHIO, ADVISED THAT SDS DEMONSTRATION TOOK PLACE AS SCHEDULED
THIS DATE AT NOON ON CaMPUS AT XSu, DEMONSTRATINN LASTED ABOUT THIRTY

s 4
MINUTES AND DEMONSTRATORS DID NOT PRECEED TO RAVENNA, OHIO, AS )\{;ﬁ/[ﬂ:
N,

Y

PREVIOUSLY PLANNED. APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED IWDIVIDUALS, MOST OF-

1/ \
AN
WHOM WERE OBSERVERS, ATTENDED, SPEAKERS INCLUDED XKEN KAMMOND, JERRY °

[%

PERSKY, ROBERT FRANKLIN, THOMAS LOUGH, BILL ARTHERELL, AND JEFF
;" ‘\

BEUTLER, REC.oy T VA
lhucl * - .. N [ / ; ‘a

SPEECHES GENERALLY CONCERNED THE FACT THAT PROSECUTION FOR THE

STATE OF OHIO HAS REQUESTED THAT CHARGES AGAINST REMAINDER OF KENT
. : l e— Gur—— #
END PAGE ONE '
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CV 58-2140
PAGE TwD
TWENTYFIVE DEFENDANTS BE DISMISSED., A CERZMONY WAS HELD WHEREIN A
DOCUMENT PURPORTED TO BE AN INDICTMENT WAS BURVMED,
OBSERVED IN ATTENDANCE AT THE DEMONSTRATION WERE THE FOLLOWING
INDIVIDUALS:
ROSEANN CANFORA$ MARY HELEN NICHOLAS; JERFY ALTERj; HORMAN
CAULFIELD; RON TOMPKINS3S JERRY LEWIS; TOM GRACF; TONY WALSH;
DEMONSTRATION WAS PEACEFUL AND ORDERLY AND THERE WERE NO INCIDENTS
OR ARRESTS,

ADMINISTRATIVE:

RE CLEVELAND TELS TO BUREAU DECEMBER SEVEN, LAST,

CLEVELAND WILL CONTINUE TO FOLLOW AND KEEP THE BUREAU ADVISED.,

END

CC-Ii.. BATES
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00: Cleveland

4 Re Cleveland zirtel to Burcqy;)lz/’?/Tl -
Fnclosed herewith For the Rur:au are 1) copies of
en I concerning the dlSDColuLon of 1ocal prosecution o
the "featv €5.°
Inesmuch =s this matier hac been adludicated
lo2ally and there is no fecerzli presecucion ouistandinga.
itue Cleveland Cifice contampiates no adiltiorsl inguir.ss
in this matter ULOZ -
i i asuRt
~ent} . .
(:. Burezu (Enc. . 2IW(iM) _ o
ao~<’éle4c ana
1 - lCOaSHUB) Lo
1 - 100-FOSLESONG) L
1 - 100- BL:IK)_ -
1 - 300- FMLB“R))
1 - 100-COrFMACK .t
1 - 100-GIESON) o -‘/3 9
1 - 200.TATZ) REC-103 Bt S et |
1 - 2CO-NIRMAL) 21
1 - 190-K1CHOLAS) 8 FEg T2
1 - 100-RJFE)
1 - 100-RIG33) ——
1 - 100-MORC%I\
1 - 100-MILLZR)
1 - 100-LE¥ZI3) 1l - lCO-CAHFORA, ROSEANY
1 - 100-%EISSmNEERIER) (1 - 100-CULLUN) |
l - 100- LOJG"; 1 - 200-GERBETZ) Y 15
1 - 100-ADAMY 1 - QOC-EIWIN)
1 - 200-ARYERETL) {1 - 100-iL17105D) 4§é¥,'
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On 2/3/72, Clerk of Courts, Portage County, advised
that in addition to charges being dismicsed against the
remaining 20 defendants, charges were also dismissed against
Foglesong, supra, and it was anticipated that charges would
shortly be dismissed against Shub, supra, The Clerk of Courts
added that the court is not aware of any other local charges

currently pending against any of the above-referred-to 25
defendants,

All of the above information has been furnished to
the Department. The Department has beep advised that no further
action will be taken by this Bureau concerning this matter unless
a specific request for same is received from the Department.

ACTION:

None. Above submitted for information.
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fo “’I U TEl STATES DEPARTMENT oF ~ "STICE
\ﬁiij;;, _ FLOERAL BUREAU OF INVESTISATION

In RBeply, ioose Bofor to CJ.eVEland, Ohio

Fiie No.

February 8, 1972

ET AL

Investigation in this matter was initiated as a
result of violence which erupted on the c;mﬁus of Kent oLate

University (KSU), Xent, Ohio, during May 1 1970.
disruption included the destruction by fire of a Unit

States Army Reserve Orficers Training Corp (ROIC) building
and culminated with the slaying of four KSU students oy

miobers of the Ohiov Katicnal Guard,

As a result of this disrupticn, on Augusti 3, 1970,
former State of Ohio Governor JAMES A. FHODES orcered tnhat
& Specizal Grand Jury be convened to investigate the events.

On Gctober 16, 1970, the Specizl Grand Jury returned

indictments again:t the following 25 individuals who were

allegedly involved in the disruptions:

RAME CHARGE
LARRY SHUB First Derree Riot
THOMAS FOGLESOLG First Degree Riot
PETER BLZIK First Degree Riot; Arson
RICHARD FELBER Attempt to Burn Property;

Assault and Striking a -_r£"=n.
Interfering with a Firemzn av

the Scene of the Fire;
First Degree Riot

DOUGLAS CORMACK First Degree Rict;

\ Inciting <o Riot;

e 2

i
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Interfering wi ith a Fireman
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"RUTH GIBSCK Malicicus Destruction of Prcpert:;
Second Degree Riot

RONALD WZ1SSENBERGER First Degree Rioct;
Second Degree Riot;
Inciting to Riot;
Interfering-with a Fireman

Dr. THOMAS LOUGH Inciting to Riot

DAVID ADAN Second Degree Riot

WILLIAM ARTHRELL Second Degree Rico

ALAN CALIFORA Second Degree Riot

ROZEAILY CANFORA Second Degree Riot

JCSEFE CULLUM Second Degree Riot

JOHN GREBLTZ Second Decree Riot

MICHAEL FERWIH Second Degree Riot

KERIETH HAMAQUD Second Deiree Riot

JEZFFRIY HARTZLER Second Degree Riot

JOSKPH LEVWI3 Second Degree Riot

THOWAS MILLER Second Dezrze Riot

CRAIG MORCAN Sccond Degree Riot

JAMES RICGGS Sccond Degree Riot

JERRY RUFL Firct Degree Riot;
Arcon;
Assaulting a ¥ireman;
Interfering with a Fireman

MARY HELEN NICHOLAS Interfering with a Fireman

e e o R A
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CAROL MIPMAN : Warrant never executed, specific
charges unknown.

ALLEN TATE : First Degree Riot;
Arson

The above individuals were referred to locally as
the "Went 25.° Only five of the 25 individuals indicted
vere tried. FOGLESOLG and ShUB entered pleas of guilty.
RUFE was found guilty on the charge cof xnterferlng vwith
a fireman, and subsecquently received a six month sentenced
to run concurrently with a previous senience on a narcotics
charge. Chargcs‘against ELEIK and WICHODLAS were dismissed

[ R SN R TN ~e 3

during their trials,

Two of the 25 defendants were never located and
arrested by Poriage County authorities. They were MIRMAN,

who reportedly went to California, and TATE, who reportedlj
vent to New York.

On December 7, 1971, Special State Prozecutor
JOHN HAYVWAERD 2sied Common Pleas Judge EUVWIN JONES tz dismiss
charges against the remaining 20 individuals under indictiment a

due to lack of evidence.

‘

On December 29, 1971, REE R LT ER

AL 57 Portazce Ccunty, Ravenna, Lo, adv15Lo 2. on

T LDecemver 23, 1971, Common Plezas Judges mRDWIN JONES and ALBZET
CARIS signed orcers dismissing the charges ageinst the
remaining 20 derendante. She noted that the request for
¢ismissal was rade py the Siatie prosecutors cn Deceaber 7,
1971, and that tho¢ regquest roportedly eaznated frem the office
of the Ohio Attorney General WILLIAM BiowWl, She edded that
ehe is not aware o ¢ny other charges ty local authorities
currently pcnding against any of the 25 defendantz. Sne
further advised that the only individuals who has been sen-
tenced was RUFE and that FOGLESOLG and %HUB were expected to
be placed on probvation.

on Fevrusry 3, 1072, RN -dvised that 7
on Decamber 30, 1871i. charges against riUL=2SO0NG were a2lsc
dismissed and that charges ezainst SHUB will probably be

3
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dismissed inasmuch as they both entered plezs of gullty.
She reiterated tint she is not aware of any oiner local

charges currently pending against any of the 25 defendants.

"I'his document contuins neither
resonunendations por conclusions of
thn FHL §tis the property of

tre T und is haned 1o your sgency,
it pod its contents ure pot tu be
distributed outside your sgency,
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Ci 1 - Mr. A. Rosen yvs 3T

Memorandum L Mr. A Rosen b T

Cn 1 - ¥r. C. ¥W. Bates Gront LT

TO : Mr. E. S. Miller v pate:  2/24/72 Crmens T

Fondot ——— -

1 - Mr, E. S, Miller T

FROM : R, L. Shacyelford{ 1 - ¥r. E. J. McDonough maers e

N l - Mr. R. L. Shackelford Tele. Rom — _ .

/ 1 - Mr. T. J, McNift o

SURJECT . W= m = T
B 16 {

SABOTAGE; SEDITION; DESTRUCTION OF

GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; CIVIL RIGHTS

;h
PURPOSE: f 5} M’ \'/(

To advise that after local court trials involving five
nd 925 dindividnasle dndirtad 4n coannantinn with 1970 AdAicoardore at

A - ALIVAA ¥ AVWEL AW A LN AWw Wi Wl ALl WA M o W AW A Wwid - W A DV A WA W L 4

Kent State University (KSU), local Judges signed orders dismlssing
charges against remaining 20 defendants.

- DETAILS:

Captioned matter relates to this Bureau's investigation
of destruction of ROTC Building, KSU, Keut, Ohio, 5/2/70,
Concurrently, this Bureau also conducted investigation of incident
involving killing of four KSU students 5/4/70 by members of Ohio

National Guard. Department did not authorize prosecution in either
of above matters, but deferred in favor of local prosecution.

As a result of local grand jury action, 25 individuals
were indicted for their participation ipn activities occurring on
KSU campus 5/1-4/70. Each subject was to be given a separate
trial, first trial beginning 11/22/71. Since that date, five
individuals were tried. Jerry Rupe was found guilty on a charge of
interfering with firemen and received a six-month sentence to run
concurrently with a previous sentence on a narcotics charge.

Larry Shub and Thomas Foglesong pleaded guilty to first degree
riot. Charges against Mary Nicholas and Peter Bleik were dismissed
during their trials.

Oon 12/7/71, Special State Prosecutor, State of Ohio,
admitting he lacked sufficient evidence to proceed, requested
court permission to dismiss all charges against the remaining 20
defendants that had been indicted by local grand jury. On
12/23/71, two Common Pleas Judges, Portage County, Ravenna, Ohio,
signed orderscismissgnglthe charges against the remaining 20
defendants. _,\ LS y e S——— ! O
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UNITED STATES

F*NMENT Lr\" “
TO . ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI (98-46479) DATE: 5/9/73
rg SAC, CLEVELAND (98-2140) (C) /[
SUBJ : p\_, G
- Py P
SABOTAGE: SEDITION; DGP; | ot " J
CIVIL RIGHTS - FEDERALLY LT ‘
PROTECTED ACTIVITY [ L '
(00: CLEVELAND) | C/ d
Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are five copies
of an IHM concerning a newspaper article about captioned
matter.
Enclosed LHM is being submitted for the information
of the Bureau and for dissemination to the United States
Department of Justice if warranted. ’/ /
Mo
The Cleveland Office does not anticipate making A
any additional inquiries in this matter, but will keep the S
Bureau advised of any gggtinent developm2nts, ———
(+1 Q6 g_\\ﬁ\' -
Cz)- Bureau (Enc. 5){(R) e
.1 - Cleveland Q‘b) \_'/L-L
s
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UNETED STATES DEPARTAIENT O JUSTICE

FEDERAL RUREAU OF INVESTICATION

in Kephy, lrase Hrfr'r I CIGveland, Ohio
File Ao, May 9, 1973

:..T AL

The following newspaper article, which appeared on
May 4, 1873 ia the “Akron Beacon Journal," a daily newspaper
of gencral Jdistribution in the Akron, Ohlo area, reported
that United Stoates Representative JOHN-SRKIBERLING of Akron
intends to request that the United States Department of Justice
re-examine the 1970 slaying of four students at Kent State
University, Kenl, Ohio by members of the Ohio National Guard: -

ENCLOSURE . / ¥
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% 8YU Sheoting Quiz

Dy DAVIDMESS ~ conduct a Fed( ral zrand Jury
Ssaion Journal Washington Burssw invesugahﬂﬂ
WASHINGTON —  Com-
-plun-nv of a “double stand- TIEIR effors spring from
a4 of justice,” Rep. Seiber-  ghe Klling of four and wound-
Lnr (D) of Akron says he ing of nine students by Ohio

persormlly will ask newly- O ®
« paaed Altorsey General El- National Guardsmen during &

li t Richard-on to reexamine e¢ampus disturbance on May
the 1970 Kent State Universlty 4, 1970,
H90URES. The President s Commission
Ty a telerun fo KSU Pres- o Canpus ‘Uniest, headed by
I ket Gleny A, Olds, Seiber-  former Pennsy'vania Govw.
oy rald he and Sen. Edward  william Scrant n, called the
. lewndy (D-Mass) have ghootlngs ‘unnaCestary, un-
b1 trying withou! success warranted and fiexcusable.”
for monthis 1o get the Justice Scranton himeelf urged the
Dipartment to provide a full ! Joatice Departnent 10 con-
EAf‘FJ'h tion for its l"ef\lsel tq vene 8 m_r,d ju-y

But then-Atr:. Gen. John
* Mitchell decl! _ued on the
ground tha® his Investlgalors

could find no viclation of Fed-
eullm‘ *

.nmm.x.'s ccessor, Ré-..
chard Kieindier'st, later” sub- ©
pcribed Lo the &-me position.

Sinoe then, toth have re
signed and have been impli-.-
catediin the W terpate scan-
dal. ~

. S:lberling, a ferm-r Har-
yard claesnat: o Rickard.
son, and Kenocly, who is a
personal acquaintabre of the'
new altorrey gencral, con-
ceivably ruld cnvinze him’
to take . frest lool: nt the

Wlwtha' e can gel any-
wherv with Riclardson of not
~remalss {0 be ceen,” Seiber-
Jing says. “tut I{ennedy's
. chig! couns~] on the Judiciary
subcommitiee #nd I have
agreed that we ought to try
to approach hir' on the mat-
{er A5 500N A% %2 Can”

YOR A whi'e eardy last
year, &cn. Keni edy was con.
sidering hcidie;  subcommit-
tee hearings o0 the Kent
State and relate’ cases. -

Meanwdhils, He parents of
four studen's 6L in also called |
‘oo Richardson to <onvene &7
Jury. The paren:s sent the tel. |
egrzh: lo Rich rdson Thurs-

2 dayun >

£l ____’._—. 4
: . m}“. | » '_ - : “" - —" "c-. .‘-
T k ‘ﬂ:g"y\‘ + ﬂ'é—p'—‘}‘_ ‘.‘f ’“{"“Iv#‘" # i" ?;f; ).:iH #?\q ‘G- &1 - ‘.pr_- !‘.3:: p-:‘-v\-*-. _._-'




t.\" LY ‘ l t
- _‘,i_

. A\
'@f“/’\/’"c’;'\‘:

;.
‘\j..:: .-
:""

By RiltGurd--n
On May 4, 1970, Teerenee Praw o
brman, thena 21-ycar-old KSU studc‘n
gne to s noon rallyin the (,omm o

b_‘““u’

10 n J f@w:

R 77:;
o S TE

In s'parate iaterviews, ct-G'-ardsTan
Mychsacl Deizicy and newzmun l-p:d
DeBrine, formerdy with WKYC-
Avron buicay, gave similar verSions of
startling comments they atirituted to
Nonnan and to a campus policeman aller
Normun stopped running from Blanket

guipped with o came:a, a s ma i, P Bill. Delaney and DcDrins both
38 caliber pistol. rmaintained that they heard Nonnan say:

Minutes after the Ohio Naticnat Guar§
pened fire that day, Norman ,an Na
1¢ scene of the shootings, chased by two
niversity stall mcmbers, toward a grouy.
! Guardsmen and campus malirre -
ned up on the sic where Sy B

m:' i sland Theea i, R T
S0 Wy SENG anCrl THO Patsa Tsul v

ad been waving aboul wae tal s oaw
rom Lim and, shortly aft . denye
vas escoried to the camyp 1o mobc e 1907
or queshioning.

Immediale speculatist bopan
Norman's actions 14" Ja
syrecipitated the siveotiegs.
ustificotions were puen
.pccu[aliun First, Guard spohessoeo
muq.uy claimed Hist b u"JGj‘r'\ fired!
iy after a sniper thed at them oy
Second, a single shot et nnlpowr ones:
was heard and tape recorded beloars 1o
troops unlcashed thein br vage of featie:
Finally, other than Guwrdsmeon, Nawri
was the only person on camipus that o
{o have been ubscrved with a p o,

The campus police, lwsvever, Ioter -
an end 1o such speculationr when thev
annpunced ihal Numman's weapor hiag

ity

ﬂ:’.;l

[ 2o T A

“I had 1o shoot. They were gobi g to kil

mc.

Furthermote, they both said that a
campus policeman who hLandled
Morman's gun in their presence eiclaimed

that gt hod hove fircd 1%lara
AR nuu V\-LII 1LV AL, I.)\.Id.l.l\.'

quoled
the policeoan as saying: “My God! The
gun’s been fired” DeBrnne ssented,
reinembering the officer’s words as: “My
o' He fired four shots. Wha' are we
gding 1o do now?" s

Tatralman Harold Rice and Jetciive

m Kclley were the two K.5.U .orl{_
who handled and cxamined the weapon
at the scenc. Both wrote in efix'al KS U.
police reports about the Nommar incident
that they opened the cylnder of
Normar's gun there and that - in Rice's
words - *all of the cartridges v cre fully
foaded.”

Norman, whose present whreabouts
have ¢juded newsmen and researchers of
the killings - ¢ould eaot b2 re ched for
conment. {le had daiined to reporten
that he had only used his caiiera that
a7,

not been fired. They abwy drpica The Justive [epartmant’s su:umary of
Norman's claion that Le hot b = F R bwvestiostion of ¢ : Killings
photographing student doenwnstroon, 1 siates Litay fsooman “was  witic the

them. Stalements by a former Qo
N’tionnl Guardsman and a lormer N':-(‘
ngwyman who witnezs~d the 1t
hpwever, contradict the °‘“"t"-
explanation of the incidenl.

)

Guardsnen most of the timie during the
confropfation. A few students observed
Bz wieee o pad doim that he ved it al
siudepts juet prior to the time \the
Cyzndanen firod, Noonan clait 5 thafjhe
d;t"l not pull his “capnn vl aflcr]he
5{ 'Ullllg Was OVeEl ‘IIU lhcll Ull! h»

wss attacked Ly four of five stu-lents.
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he cirewmmstanees sunon, 1t o
o tings -oand Homan®
1970 -- have never been duhiin rlv
slaincd by any investipative bodyv, 4- - -
Althaugh he has been desnbold o
re-lance photographer seversl soade, 5
d newsmen who covered (e v " op !
canpus disders preceding repe i
st on Moy ! oand Moy, 8 Mo
thotmed b hiawe dadess g Bospeapdie t
het the campus pede g the § 3 )
DeBrine. who Kk now an aachory -
r KATV in Little Rock, Arkhansgs, «oid
at “Norman tofd me thal he to
,lun:s of deinonsitaiors on the collere
mpus™ and then tumed his gictur:
ertothe F.RI.

R PRSI

After the shoafings, ol =0 Novman v
ked by a Kent Record Lorricr Ferler
hie was then emiployed by s U8+
vlice, he replied. "0 coures § 4
orking for them.™
Former KS U sevunty chiel Donald
chwarlzmitler
ith the pobice depariisent
therwisc. In an interview,
chwartzinifier said that on May 4, (< /)
after being informed that Nornnn had
cen taken into custody -~ he v,
arprised lo Jeasn that Normzn wasero @
n campus. Schwarizmilisr Ao sed +-
a{ surprised Lo leam thot inyviduals ™ 74
reh and talked to Notrwn op v =
faf 2 and May 3. N
e

oty cone e 1.
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War o

The former police chrst w0 "« b
tdered the photograph~
nd not 1o return™ in the ez af |61
fter receiving reports i, & o
vhich Norman trought ~overrl rifles o5,
ainpus. Schwarsizmilley s'd L 1 2y
is officers instructions i 1969 hat -,
Yorman was *’scen on campus #rax, b
rasto be arrested for brespasing

Schwartzmiller said hnwl:‘w'q
efore the 1964 incideai wa, Frevl t
i3 attention, Norown |‘,m-lr!':! ti
ampus poblice with pholograhs f
wtside radical speakers who addres. o
ampus rallies. Schwarizenller do crit <!
he deal the police had #ith Ny -
‘s -mutual agreement™ in which Norr iy
flered to fumish the photopaphs
10thing.™ Schwarlzmilier also raid thiat v}
lidnt see him from the (i et ¢
sdered him off campus cany the ¢
Hay 4.7

After Notman was taken into costorty
‘hat day, Schwardzmiller doclares! “ 1100
full jatentions of arresting him ard ﬁi'- -
sharges for carrying a tumr. “.
wcapbn.™ But, he explained, he beeit
“50 nppcd up with reporiers, gathc"um

T c

!'.'r‘

A e
=y i

¥ 3 S0 19
den- a1 o .
ooy peope Lad theg b osas workire
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that fninan foshed ks gan watil afre
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shoeegions ETEN HT
radts peilic
fa topress paries 1o phologrephers an
ncwmen 1o cover the day's cvent,

N R enli ait v i are oredentials to Norman
PO RS C w1, but finally relentett TR
ORI T atier spolher university office

el I.rv't‘s\ gricd @it o intervened on Norm:mfs behalf - t}
time a campus police officer.

The prliceman. according 1o Delang
tald hen thal Merasaa bad o he g
credentials because the vhotogiaplet w
Cwith o the BT Ehe policoens
-l‘-‘—’nur‘y aldeyd, chaiilied dhat alaleiom

nidey goestiming by saving “lice s

s ew o brmiMer atso sad hie doubic!

1.'..11 gheating. Hgd Nonakin
fl';f‘}f“ by eyl -

i e vttt fave acneadl s

n'.-” v satiee R1- §ifp fn his hangde din seally with $he F.BIL, but he's shevd
ey 14 Tt Dy one of the figst students pictures o1 them. He's under contract !
1o e the F.B.I. "" e ources. the B

By = e same Guargsinan who According to three sources. the Il
Wotan e 1o afler bis chaze fions 12 bepan its investigation of Ma) i

1970 disorders a day belore lhc shooli:

Glue Naion |
' .- on May 3.

afeaantivm eoffizy vl

Delancy and DeBrine’s reconstructi
of the dintorue between Norman an
campus pohceman after the shootin
which will appear in conspiracy theo
Peier Davics' (orthcoming bock on
. apparently has not been fi
reported clsewhere,

Neither Delaney nor DeBnne w
contacted by the President’s Commiss
on Campus Unrest. The Cormuniss
which held the only open hearings |
the shootings, did not try to detemr
responsibility for the killings for fea

_ Vecan ine was thooting photogiapis inlerfering with future judi
‘« Ll umnive rv., The ex-puard-man st procecdings,
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2 acy, wha s aow a publie rehtion s
mn for the American Bankers
Arsociation in Washington, said tlat be
Vu$ appruachcd for press credentials 'y

anantinie salloc.
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Noiman befoie the
Ixlancy said he sefustd to issue Nonmen
er o ontigly at first becavss he s5+d tie
photosrapher did nof adequalcly identi'y

hiimerty.
1aicr, Leclancy said, a member of tive
iJiiseraily News Service approachcd lun
29 ¢4 1hat Normen be issued a pross
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11/19/73
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KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS.AT
KENT STATE .UNIVERSITY,
KENT, OHIO, MAY .4, 19703
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IE

REFPORT MADE BY

CHARACTER OF CASE

ALLISON KRAUSE; o
ET AL ~ CR
VICTIMS \

REFERENCE:

Cleveland airtel to

cincinnati 11/5/73.

- RUC -

ADMINISTRATIVE:
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information they

; All persons interviewed during this investigation were
Y | adavised that this investigation is being conducted at the specific
S. Department of Justice, and that any

furnished could be used in a court of law.
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FD.204 (Rev. 3-3-59)
*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUw /ICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:
Report of: F Office: CINCINNATI
Date: /19/73 .
Field Office File #: 44=-1249 Bureay File #: 44-45339
Title: KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS AT

KENT STATE UNIVERSITY,

KENT, OHIO, MAY 4, 1970;

ALLISON KRAUSE:

ET AL -
QEXEEX VICTIMS

Character:CIVIL RIGHTS
Synopsis: The Administrative Assistant, Ohio National Guard (ONG),
advised that a roster of all ONG personnel has previously
been furnished and that no photographs are available for
ONG personnel. Adjutant General, ONG, advised that all
"ball-type" ammunition supplied to the ONG was issued
by the U. S. Government, and no records maintained as to
brands of ammunition maintained. Mrs. #
Ohio, provided photographs ©f activities at
Kent State University (KSU), in May, 1970 as taken by her
N CLio,
= ONG, observing an inaividual
described as a white male, early 20's, blond hair, 5'8",
160 to 170 peounds, being allowed through the ONG lines
and saying, "Some students grabbed my camera and began
beating me, so I shot him", or words to this effe
This individual, presumed to be TERRY NORMAN by&
produced either a chrome plated or a nickel plated
revolver and turned the same over to an individual
appearing to be a KSU police officer. O0Official Sundry
Claims Board, Columbus, Ohio, advised that no claims for
property damage have been filed as a result of the
shootings at KsU. Officers, ONG, advised that all M-I
rifles were shipped to the Letterkenny Army Depot,
Chambersburg, Pennsylvania in October, 1971. Adjutant
General, ONG, requests that all pending and subsequent
requests for investigation be in writing.

- RUC -

This document containe neithe: recommendations nor conclusions of the FHI. It is the properly of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: it and ity conte
are not 1o be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/15/73

Date of Ironscription

Guard, (ONG),
telephone number

[ 2] 'nur*nnnp ﬁ‘F condusting

e iin B e it R L e L

as contacted for

e
additional investigation

relatlng to the killing of four Kent State University,
(KsU), students at Kent, Chio, on May 4, 1970.

_ was specifically

requested to determine the present or last known
whereabouts of ONG perscnnel who were on the campus
of KSU during the pericd May 1 through 4, 1970, and
they wem identified as follows:

ated that ONG personnel are represented
by Attorney at Law CHARLES BROWN, who has offices at

42 Bast Gay Street, Columbus, Ohioc. He suggested that
BROWN be contacted I an attempt to secure the current
whereabouts of the above individuals, inasmuch as BROWN
would have the most recent address for ONG personnel.

N . - - 1o requested

Interviewed oni_l%_g t?a _U‘%rthiﬂgten}’_ehiﬂ_" File # q 4 3 249

SAs

by

_____ Dale d;cta?ed____ﬁm—___

This document contoiny neither recoammendshinns nos conctusians of the FBI 1 s the praperty of the FBl ond is looned to your agency;
it ond o+ corntenly are not lo be disinibuted outside your ogency.
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CI 44-1249
3

In addition he was regues i i l.descrip-
ticn of .
145th In Y ciment, and also to identify the

narticular ONG ITn1+ 'H'\:si- was in the v1r‘1'n'1+v of the

P A O AT e e s e weas TR e R L% § 4

Newman Center and Verder Hall, on the campus of XSU, at
aprr oz 0:00 P.M, on May 3, 1970. _
again commented that this information

could most reauily be cbtained from tne particular ONG
Unit who were assigned to the KSU Campus during the
period May 1, through 4, 1970, as previously identified
in investigation conducted by the FBI, and which Units
are located in the Akron, Chio, area. He commented that
the personnel files including the physical examinations
of these OIIG personnel would be located within the
particular ONG Unit.

In continuing,

al +h= P S Y
T \-.ILQL- no J:JA.IU I—UBJ. QHJD arye avaiiapoae O
r

-~
L ¥
pcrsonnel, as none are required.
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l FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of Iranscriplion 11/15,

CHARLES E. BROWN, Attorney a% Law, a partner
in the law firm of Crabbe, Brown, Jones, Potts, and
Schmidt, which is located in Suite 1400, 42 East Gay
Street, was contacted at his office in an effort
to determine the current or last known whereabouts
of warious Ohio National Guard personnel, who were
on the campus of Kent State University during the
period May 1, through 4, 1970.

Mr. BROWN explained that he has been retained
by the office of the Attorney General of the State of
Ohio to represent Ohio National Guard personnel and

some Of the Chic National Guard personnel, but

certainly not all of them., Mr., BROWN consented to
make available his correspondence file showing the
most recent address of perscnnel with whom he had

1 in this way he has appeared for and corresponded with
£
i corresponded,

}-"l

lorida, telephone number

i1s previocus address was identified as
AR - : cut.

e WS

trerviewsd o0 11 /9 /73 o__Columbns, Ohio Fite # _44~=1249

s» S 11/13/73

by Date dictated

This dotument coniains neither recommendaheans nor conclusions of the FBL 1) 15 the property of the FBI and is lognad 1o your agency
t gnd st coments are ap! fo be dutribuled outude YOUur ogency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/15/73

Dole of transcriplion

Major General DANA L. STUART, the Adjutant
General, Ohio National Guard, returned a telephone
call to the Columbus Resident Agency of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation, (FBI), in response to a
previous telephone call made to the Adjutant General
Department for the purpose of contacting Major
General STUART.

Major General STUART was advised that in
the current investigation concerning the killing of
four students at Kent State University, Kent, Ohio,
on May 4, 1970, it has been determined that there is
a locked metal cabinet maintained in a vault at the
Akron, Ohio, Police Department, and is reported to
be under the control of the Chic National Guard. Major
General STUART was advised that investigation was being
conducted in an effort to identify the type, brand,
and caliber cof ammunition issued tc Chio National
Guard personnel and furthermore that the locked metal
cabinet maintained in the Akron, Ohio, Police Department
may provide this information.

Major General STUART commented that all
*ball-type" ammunition supplied to the Ohio National
Guard is issued by Federal sources of the United States
Govermment. He commented that those specific records

are maintained as to the brand of ammunition issued
to members of the Ohio National Guard,

Major General STUART also advised that priox
to providing his authority to examine the locked metal
cabinet maintained at the Akron, Ohio, Police Department,
for the Ohio National Guard, he is desiroug of conferring
with the Commanding Officer of the 145th Infantry,
regponsible for the maintenance of this cabinet.

11/9/73 _,Columbus, Ohio e 8 44-1249

Interviewed on

> 11/13/73

Dote dictoted

o
-

This documeni contoing neither recommendniinns nor tonclusions ot the FBI 1l s the property of the FBI and is Joaned fa yYour ogency

W ond B3 contents are no! tc be distribuled aulside your agency
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FD 302 {REV. 1}-27-70) (_ (“
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

l- Dale of lrnnscrlplion_._._l:l[.Z.QﬂB___

. Day

Daily News, made available two photographs taken by &
m a former student at Kent Stat
niversity , at Kent, Ohio, during May, 1970. ~

was formerly a part-time reporter for the Dayton Daily News.

The above photographs appeared in the Dayton Daily
News immediately following the killing of four students at
KSU on May 4, 1970.

An examination at the Photo Laboratory and the

Newspaper Morgue at the Dayton Daily unable to
locate any additional photos taken by

On November 10, 1973, the above two photographs
. were forwarded to the Cleveland Division of the Federal Bureau
A of Investigation by registered mail.

Interviewsd on | l Z I 4] / z 3 a!_Dayfﬁh ' Ohio File #_A4=.l2.4.9_..___—-

bv_s_ Date dictated ]_l'f'l "")'/73

Il s the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency:

This documen! containy neilher recommendations o condlusions of the FBI

it ond MHs contends are no! 1o be disiribuled nutcide your ngency.
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1
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of tronscription 11/15/73

Department, Ohio National
uard advised that the records of that organization re-
‘'vealed the following last known addrespesef five Ohio

Aokt mamaT Miard mwoaeoasnmal e
M LbWWilidd VUL y‘-" AR LICTL

Interviewed °”--I ] '{ I 2{ z 3 oI_CleB_I_ Ohio File # 44-1249

Y 1/3/73

— Core dicrated

Thi
i dotument contoing neither recommendohnes nor canclusions of the FBI. 1t 15 the property of the FBI and is loaned 10 your agency;

it oand s conternts ore not to be dstibuted nutside your agency
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1
) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dale of ltonscrlplion_llllﬂﬂB___

* Ohio State Highway Patrol Headquarters,
was contacted an effort to detarmine if his organiza-

tion possessed any information relating to the extent
of property damage to automobilles parked in the Prentice
Hall parking lot during the shooting of four Kent State
University students on May 4, 1370, at Kent, Ohio.

: —ccmmented that he does not
specifically recall the extent of property damage to
the vehicles that were parked in the Prentice Hall
parking lot, but did say that such information would
have been included in the investigative report of the
Ohio State Highway Patrol {previously furnished to the
Federal Bureau of Investigation).

uggested that

[
_of the Ohio State Highway

Patrol, who was Yoopuniible for the overall investi-
gation of the Patrol Units at Kent State University

be contacted for any information he mght have in this
regard.

* Interviewed on_] ] t: :2{';3 ol ‘:ollmbl,s l)hjo File # 481249
s I

.}
by

Date dictoted

This dotument contoins neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properiy of the FBI gnd is looned to your agency;

W end us contentz: ore not to be disiributed puhide your ogency,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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Dote of wonscripion__11 /16/73

L 'f.f- Ohio, advised that her son,

“presently
residing Kent, Ohic, authorized her to furnish eleven

colored photographs of various acew.ivities
taken at Kent,State in May, 1970 furnished
these eleven colored photographs but requested that
they be returned.

s advised that these photographs

could be used as evidenciary material in a court of
law.

. intersiewed on 11/12/73 . Clarington, Ohio fle ¢ 44-1249

Dote dictated 11/16/73

‘ . Thu dotument conlowms neither racommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. N is the propariy of the FRI and i looned to your agency;
", M und #i conlent ore net do be disiributed ouwinde your agency
T o
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of Iranseription 11/15/73

Place of employmeq ‘ S

telephone number f'- e was advxaed of the identzty
of the interviewing Agent and that information was desired
of him regarding his recollections of any events which had
occurred on or about May 4, 1970, at Kent State Unlverslty

(KSU), Kent, Ohio.

S roted that he would be desirous of furnish-
ing such information, however, tie desired to do so in the
presence of his attorney. He noted that in view of various
lawsuits regarding this matter, he desired that his attorney
be present during his furnishing such information.

The following information was there - ayolunteered

o a member of that organization for about le (6) years.
On May 2, 1970, his unit was called to active duty at KSU,
Kent, Ohio, in regard to some disturbances at that place.
His unit and he were at that place through May 5 or 6,
1970,

At about 11:00 A.M., Monday, May 4, 1970, he was
placed in charge of a security element of some eleven to
thirteen troops, guarding some ONG vehicles containing
radic equipment, which were parked near the previously
burned Reserve Officers Training Corps (ROTC) Dbunilding
on the KSU campus. His troops were in a semi~circular
formation, about twenty yards from the ROTC building,
facing the hill on which the college's Taylor Hall was
located. At about 12:00 noon, or shortly thereafter,
about sixty other ONG troops formed near his location
and thereafter went up the hill, disappearing from his
sight on the other side of the hill. They were out of
his sight for about fifteen to thirty minutes. He then
observed a few of these troops reappear on the crest of the

CcvV A4-703

_ interviewed on

11/13/73

Dole dicraled

. by

“this documan! contains nelther recommendotions nor contlunions of the FBI 1 is the property of the FBl ond i looned 0 your ngency;

B snd i contenn are nol 1o be dusiributed cuinide your ogency.
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hill. He then heard what sounded like gunfire, althouGh
he did not observe any shots being fired. s
' At about thie time, - the prev;ously mentioned
ONG troops came back over the crest of the hill and

yr\‘)cee'acd back down beshind 4'1.»0 o':\-u.-uit: ga—wuy- A fe“'

minutes thereafter, he observed some two to four individuals,
who he bellieves were students, run down from the crest of
the hill towards his position. He i3 unable to further
describe these persons, but he could see that they wae
shouting something. As they reached a point about ten

to twenty meters from his position, he was able to under-
stand that they were shouting, "Stop him, he shot scmebody'?,
or possiblg,"he killed somebody", or words to that effect.

He was standing on the left end of his line of
troops. He then looked to his right, where he saw an
individual, whom he recalls as being a white male, early
twenties, about 5'8" tall, 160 to 170 pounds, blond hair,

m~=- 1 i
nct long, wearing slacks and a jacket, cclors unrecalled,

and a white shirt, talking to one of his troops. As he
moved in that direction, he observed that this individual
had displayed something to the trooper, vhich he was later
told was a press credential., This individual was then
allowed through the ONG lines.

Hcontinued that he had walked towards this
individual who had been allowed through the line, however,
before he reached him, he observed this individual belng
stopped by two persons who he assumed were KSU Security
Police, as well as some two or three ONG officers. The
individuals who he assumed to be Security Police were
dressed in shirt sleeves, ties and trousers. He noted

that 1'\4-; cmo'ld not F'nv-d*'hn-r Rannw“\'\ﬂ 4-1'\15-5 v parahhn =hﬁ

doubts if he would recognize them if he were to see them
again »

As he neared this group, which was atanding
in a semi-circle about ten yards behind his security
troops, he overheard the individual who had been allowed
through his troops' lines say words to the effect that
"8ome students grab my camera and started beating me,
and I shot him."” noted that he could not recall the

exact words. He then saw this individual reach under his
coat, and thinking he might be reaching for a weapon, he,
d said “easy”,

and readied his rifle.

—-/¥ -
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At

!’ The individual slowly pulled a revolver from
beneath his jacket, which was taken by one of the plain-
clothes individuals previously mentioned. He observed
this person flip the eylinder open on the weapon, which
he thinks opened to the right. As the cylinder was opened,
the individual stepped to the side, and said, "There are
two spent cartridges”, orwrds to that effect. He noted
that he did not see the cartridges himself, as he was not
close enough to the individual to make out details regard-
ing the weapon.

The two plainclotheamen then led the individual
who had produced the gun avay, - and he has never seen any of
these persons again. .

_ added that he recalls the qun as being a snub-
nosed revolver, which was nickel or chrome plated., He nbted
that he owns a snub-nose ,38 caliber Colt revolver, and this

- weapon appeared to be about the same size as his.

He noted that the next day, he saw an article which
had appeared in the Akron, Ohio "Beacon-Journal" newspaper,
which indicated that the person who had the revolver was
named TERRY NORMAN. He noted that he does not know this
individual perscnally, although he has seen several news-
paper articles in which NORMAN was mentioned with regards to =
the events at KSU on May 4, 18570.

-cont:mued that the ONG troopgr who had allowed
the individual through the line was named [EEPHITTIER
(phonetic), who was released from the ONG shortly atfter
these events due to the expiration of his enlistment. He
noted that“lives somevhere near Wooster, Ohio.

L L

He also noted that he does not desire to farnish
the names ©f other members ©f the ONG who were present
during the above events, as he has discussed this matter
with them, and they have requested that he not do so in

wimr Af rmirrand Tavaunidsas 4n whisrh aome of tham ?\:\rn bheosan
¥ ATV L N bdde & T°IE W ‘“"0“-‘ i e d & T d e rd & & TE o b wd A ERLA V et s N e &

mamed as principals. He noted that all officers of the
ONG who were present at KSU in May, 1970, were named in
various lawsuite which have been filed in regard to this
matter. He noted that inasmuch as he has promised these
persong that he would not involve them, he does not desire
to do so at this time, noting that their names would be
available from other sources, including the ONG Armory at

—/9 - R
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wooster, Ohio, He noted, however, that he would furnish
such names if called to testify before a grand jury or
similar event. He also noted that the great majority
of these persons were previously interviewed by the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) in 1970 regarding
this matter. However, these persons did not volunteer
any information, as they had been instructed, apparently
by the ONG, to only answer specific questions that were
asked and not to volunteer any information.

He also noted that the Company Commander o
time of the above events was :

_rh
who resides near Wooster, Ohlio.

S : L
1s now assigned to the headquarters of the ONG in Columbus,
ohiol iliiirgh he still resides near Wooster. He noted

ONG comn

that could provide the names of persons present
during ~ above events. He noted that he does not recall
ifmwas present durin ese events or not. He noted
that he does not know home address, however, the
ONG Armory at Wooster cou provide it. He also noted

that he had turned in a written statement regar%
seeing the gun recovered from the individual to

the same day (May 4, 1970) that these events occurred.
This statement gi; made part of an ONG report regarding

this matter. furnished a xerox copy of this statement,
which reads as 1ollows:
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He alsc noted that during the past summer of
1973 he also furnished a2 more detailed statement
ions 0f these events to a

e of the O ge Advocate
He noted tha is located in

alsc noted that in the summer of 1970,
investigators from the Ohio State Highway Patrol (OSHP)

were at Camp Perry, Ohio, while his ONG unit was at
firearms trahing. These investigators were conducting
the investigation regarding the KSU matter for the state.
He asked one of these persons, name unknown, regarding
TERRY NORMAN. This person told him that NORMAN had been
working for another law enforcement agency, and would
not be prosecuted.

ener—‘h; 6fficé.
Columbus, Ohio.

i
He also advised that an ONG Sergeant, name unknown,
had bean in charge of giving out press credentials at KSU
in May, 1970. He noted that this person, name not known
to him, is assigned to Headquarters Company, First
Battalion, 145th Infantry, ONG, Akron, Ohio., He noted

that Jchis Serga:nd— '|'1r'n11 A n'ln" s s Fyivmiiah nfarmatin

o Gl & b GA&\-’ e Nl L~ ¥ T — N - T AL is.ﬁv‘-sn !—_-vn

regarding press credentials issued. ualso noted that
he heard from an unrecalled source that TERRY NORMAN had
been granted press credentials because he claimed to be
working for the FBI. He noted that he has no personal
knowledge of this information.

-noted that he has directed correspondence to
vaious persons inquiring regarding what action is to be
taken, if any, rogarding TERRY NORMAN. He noted that
such correspondence was directed to the United States
Department of Justice, the Ohio Attorney General, and
several United States Senators. He noted that one of
the replies reccived by him in response to these commnica~
tions was a letter dated September 21, 1%7C, from PAUL
W. BROWN, Attorney General, State of Ohio, which advised
as follows:

_}Qézi._
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oted that he now resides atﬂ
S . ‘ i, Ohio, home telephone

B He als0 1ndicated that he did not
desire to furnish a signed statement regarding the

above at this time. He noted that as previusly stated,
he has furnished signed statements to the ONG regarding
this information.

'h'i +

in height, weighin mounds,

; He has no obviam physical handicaps
which would ability to recall events or to be
a witness. R vas advised that information furnished:
by him in this matter might be,used in court, or become
subject to testimony in judicial proceedings.

A Re
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 . . Daie of trun‘crlption__l_lmm

/ Ohio Hatiooal Guard, Sewark, Ghio,
ahad the tollow:.ng information:

He stated that to his knowledge, there are no

M-1 Rifles stored at the Ohio Fational Guard in Fewark,
Ohio. . ’

the interviewing Aqent
on the telephone.

- advised that during the period f£rom
March, 1971 until September, 1571, that there were 12,096

4. . weapons which included M-1 Rifles, declared as excess, and |

wore shipped during this period to the arsenals at Rock
Island, Illinois, or letterkenny, Pennsylvania. -

o He stated that after these woapons were 5ii Sl 2t

received by the arsenals that they were either destrovyad or
80ld as surplus., He stcted that he would bhave to conduct
a saarch by Serial Number ©f the waapons to Gatermine to

which arsanal they were sent. T
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L
Dote of tranacription 11/ 15/73

: : Mr, JOEL TAYLOR, Presidant, Sundry Claims
Board, State of Ohio, 62 East Broad Street, telephone
number 466~3848, advised that any claims filed agpinst
the Btate of Ohic as a result of property damage inflicted

P bt Tomd &
on automobllss at Kent Siats L’nivarsity :.‘.:.u‘ing the

shootings on May 4, 1970, would have been filed through
hias office. He stated that he had no knowledge of any
claims being filed against the State of Ohio and the . !
only claims filed have been claims for the recovery

of Attorneys fees for defending Ohio FRational Guardeman
who participated in crowd control during the bearings

of the President's Cammission atl the Portage County, -
Chio, Grand Jury.

e | | =

St sttt et

Inigrviewed .n_uwn Eile # ‘a ]2‘9 :

Ceradcromd . ..

by

TN

‘ "
r .
"f‘J Tha gniemanl (BAta s AaWher rotem Mmandnians mr ONClrounts ol e FH B m R prapecty ot Ry ¢
B et B caneth g bt W B fab Svied Semae gret Sgpety
';' . ‘;‘~r-.¢-":‘—- ‘74 L ¥ o0

o1 P L hd = -
o f AT - - -.'."" s - ‘

YOur [ T v

ol d e










CI 44-1249

AT COLUMBUS, onTo

:

- 33 -

A S



. FD?o; [QEV‘]]_?]?_?o) . P . . ' ( W . T

- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dote of transcription _11/15/73

Major General DANA L. BTUART, the Adjutant
General of ©Ohio, Ohio National Guard, telephonically
advised that all pending and subsecuent requests for
investigation concerning the ®illing of four Kent
State University students at Kent, Ohio, on May 4, 1970,
as it relates to the Ohio National Guard and its
personnel will have to be in writing. General STUART
stated that upon receipt of the specific written
recquest he will make the reguest available to Attorney
CHARLES BROWN, Special Counsel, retained by the
Attorney General for the State of Ohic to represent
Ohio National Guard personnel. Upon examination of
the written request by Attorney BROWN, a determination
will.) be made as to compliance with the request for
investigation.

triervwwed an. 33 /1 4/73 . fue # 44-1249
e i s R A 11/14/73

by

- Dote dictored

Thit detumen! tontains nelther recommendntions nos conciusions ol the FBIL I 13 the properiy of the FBI ond is fooned to your agency,
it ond M tontenh are nol to be Auntribuled outide yout ogency. o f
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FBI
Date: 10/18/74

|
|
|
|
|
I
I
i
Transmit the following in :
|
1
d
!
L

{Type in plaintext or code/
, AIRTEL
Via —
(Priority)
\ TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44~45339)

FROM: t’;‘SAC CL?VELAND (44-703) (P)

RE : " KENFOUR

Enclosed for the Burcau are two copies each and
for PG one copy each of two articles appearing in the 10/17/74
editions of "The Cleveland Press" and "The Plain Dealer"
respectively, both of which are daily newspapers of general
‘irculation in Northern Ohio. "The Plain Dealer" article is
entitled "Agent denies calling guard FBI's target", and
"The Cleveland Press' article is entitled "Battisti's ruling

~

A
vital in Kent State case". (/![
Also enclosed for the Bureau are two copies and . !
re——

for PG one copy of an article appearing in the 10/16/74
edition of the "Akron Beacon Journal", an Akron, Ohio, daily
newspaper, entitled "FBI: Didn't Tell Guardsmen They Didn't
Need Attorneys'", wherein mention is made of questioning by
defense counsel of Cleveland SA's DAVE J. COOX and THOMAS J.
MURPHY, wherein each denied that he placed his service
wéapon on a table during the queet1on1ng of defendant
MATHEW J. MC MANUS REC-13 -~
e i T R 757(5\

In the enclosed Cleveland newspaper articles,
several allegations are attributed to SA ROBERT L. BURTON
of the PG Office relating to alleged conversations that
BURTON had with a National Guard officer. These allegations
emanated from cross exaMLBation questioning by defense counsel
C. D. LAMBROS who is refresentlng several of the National

Guard defendants., .~ <"

T e el -

i o A
C2-Bureau {(Enc. 6) (RM) : -1 A:/

1-Pittsburgh (Enc. 3) (RM) - o, - .f”f g OCT 21 1974
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CV 44-703

Inasmuch as SA's COUK, MURPHY, and BURTON have each
emphatically denied under oath the allegations attributed
to them in the hearing in U.S, District Court, Cv, Chio, and
inasmuch as the court record confirms the respective denials,
ho further action is being taken.

,, - — - - . - i
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FBI: Dldn t Tell Guardsmm}

The

By JOHN M. PUNPHY

Beacon Journal $taH Writer

LEVELAND — Two 1
agents involved fn the qgues-
tioning of Ohio Natiohal
Guardsmen in 1970 denied
Tuesday they told one of the
Guardsmen he didn't need an
attorney afier he reportedly
requested one,

Special agents John J.
Brennan and Gary Harmon
both denied they told former
Guardsman Lawrence Shaler
of Ravenna he didn't need an

Didn’t Need Attorneys

ere is how l:he FBI report-

Shafer reacted during jihe
shpoting,
" §ergeant Lawrence Shafer
heard three or four shots
come from his *right" side.
He then saw & man or his
right fire one shot, He then
drojped to one knee and firpd

onck in the air, His weagon
fail4d to eject and he had [to
eject the casing manually. He

then saw a male with bushy,
sandy hair. in a blue shirt

— I deny that.
fHarmon denied the sjme
set]o! questions and also]de-

nieq the agents took fer
‘from the interrogation room
;to view the shooting scene be-
! fore returning to the reom to
+ answet further questions.

Shafer is the omly Guards-
'man identified so far who al-
lowed agent Harmon to pre-
pare a written statement out-
lining his activities at the
‘time of the shooting.

{Indicate page, name of
newspaper, ¢ity, and atate.)

PACE B 8
A'RON BEAGON JOURNAL
AKRON, OHIO

attorney present to witness :dvaﬂdﬂg on hfm::g:’ﬁke HARMON. ﬁwﬁnm;g ——
the guestionin, ng . Al tobscene N e only portion’of® a

Sl:;afgr's attgor;ey,' Bemarﬁ‘ S(EMHE'“‘G tingef§. Th! - rnenf written by Shafer was
‘Stuplimkl mald he Is pre. had nothing in ’“S h’""d“ the last paragraph in which
pared to put Shafer on the  When this man was 25-35 feet Shafer acknowledged the in-|-——
witness stand 1o testify that ~ away, Shafer shot him. fe formation written by Harmon

J tmes
he requested an attorney and  then fired three more fime ‘was correct. .
was told he didn't need one, |, in the air. ‘ Harmon testified that Sha-

BRENNAN and Harmon BRFNNAN said he told: ;“'; signed the statement free-
were among nine FBI agents  Skafer the purpose of the FBL, : -
called to testify in Federal  investigation was to deter-; . Intother questioning frbm
Court Tuesday im pre-trial mine if possible vivil rights, Guadl defense lawyers, ype- — —
hearings to determine wheth- violations were committed: cial agents Dave Cook, of
eamﬂ;e tt:c;m statements wi]l}l:e end that Shﬂfe';i :’ﬂiléht tbie;;l Youngstown, and Thomas J.

a into evidence at the come a possible defendan Mu of Canton, both de-
trial scheduled to start Mon-  future prosecutions. nipdrpr::;y laid their service pate: 10=16-74
day. He also testilied Shafer] weapons on the table during Edition: .

Shater and seven other for-  gommented he wanted to “c0- | the  questioning of former ' Author: JOUN M., DUNPIHY
mer Guardsmen were indict- gperate with us.” L e Mithew J. Mo |Eaiors MARK ETHRIDGE JF
ed on Federal civil rights Stuplinsk! then asked Bren-, Mans, mitle:  KENFOUR
charges in connechop with pan the following questions: 1 e nski. who also repre- :
the May 4. 1970, shootings on - : ) P McManus, said his cli-
the Kent State campus. QDo you deny Shafer :tr!::si‘»s o e testify the

Brennan, a 2)-year VElersn  ggued for an attomney. prepared Character: GIVIL RIGHTS
FERI agent, and Harmon, em- A~I deny that agents lajd their weapons on
ployed by the bureau since . q _ po you deny that ek the table during his question- ot Ll

i ing on May 6, 1970. Classiftcation:
1969, questioned Shaler for  gnor you or your partner -
three hours on May 7, 1970,  Garmon) told Shafer that _Botg Cook “dcﬁ“’gshy ::35; Submitting Ottice: CGLEVELAND
three days after four students whatever he said woaldn't Be Rl e N at?)rm a D Being investigoted
were killed and nine wounded pewond that room and you prese eir:w:rlever ueshom
by Guard gunfire. wep just trying fo plchse ]s:;n ¢ be a! L4L4~703

BOTH AGENTS testified ' ] SIS S
they supplied Shafer with a people and get the{in-
waiver form outlining his con- _Vestigation over with?
stitutional rights to silence
andghaving a lawyer pregent
durig questioning. _

__The agents testified Stpfer

reau the form and signed 1t.
Teiw T - —~r T ‘ B ——————— Y
e T R L 'r-a_r R e T N
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calling guard

[FRY's target |-

Ak S

£
B W

;I «’By Chrlstine J Jindrl

: FBI agent Robert L. B
] notestified yesterday i
WS .{)istrict Court-that hel
did not recal iallmg an'
Ohio National Guard officer |
shortly after the May 1970:
shootings at Kent State Und-
vu'sxt}r that the FBI
gef }tngguﬂs‘dﬂﬁi
" Burton made the denial
yesterday during a hearing
on & molion to suppress
statements the eight former
guardsmen indicted in the
shootings made to the FBI,
‘the State Highway Patrol

and-the Portage County
Grand Jury.

< In ‘mid-May of 1970 Bu
ton asked guardsmen fo tr
o identify themselves a
ther guardsmen in a photo-
aph printed in Life maga-,

ev iy

T R

. He eaid none of the
‘guardsmen he questioned
ever . asked if they should
‘nave a 1awyef pr"rzsem and
‘that those gquestioned, in-’
‘cluding five of those indict-
ed, had signed forms waiv-
ing ‘ their right to counsel
and protection from seli-in-,
omninatmn

Burton was among six
FBI1 agenis who testified

‘yesterday that they advised

iaiardoan of thair rishic
UL USAREIL-IE WP WICAL A AEiE

ore questioning thery.
e ex-guardsmen are e3-
ted {0 contradict the FRI
‘dgents when. they take

-stimd today. R

: the alght defendants.

Def ense lawyers are

firving to show that the only
ay FBl agents kne
vhom 1o question is

ause they had access
_guard records.

These records, which con- -
tain statements the guards-t

men made shortly after the
shiooting., have been ruled
inadrmssnble at the trial be«

" the :\nmnr!m'mmwam-cl..ﬁ.;“:"';r
TIW B 4 ‘*f“m"“"“'iﬁof“:adﬂs&d “or-thelt legal’l
rights before Lhey gave the

ltt!temeuts

Defenqe lawyers contend

the .ex-guardsmen talked to
‘the FBI and highway patrol
only because they were u
det brders to cooperate wi
law enlorcement agencie
,invesligating the incident.

Nope of the 15 FBI agents .
‘ho  have testified during
h e hearing said which:
guardsmen had . acknowl.’
edged firing mtothecruwd
of students. s y

Ner- would the agents sray
that guard officials had fur-
nished the names of those
who shot. Under oath, the

‘agents said they did not

. ktiow or could not recail

who “told them to interview
The eight are scheduled
to go on {riai Monday in the.
courtroom of Chief Judge
Erank J. Baltisti on charge
hat they vioglated the civ
ights of students, includin
Whe aer killed and nine iH

;ﬁ}B&Ma“ 1970.°7 - v

{Indicate page, nome of
newspaper, city and state.)
o _ Ri-

Afys 7

The Plain Dealer
Cleveland, Ohio
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Date: 10'17'7&
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Avthor: Christine Jindra
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By JIM DUDAS

the case against eig

en accused of the 197
Kent State University
shootings may be made be-

on Monday,

Chief Judge Frank J. Bat-
tisti must decide whether
statements made by the de-

tfendants after the shooting
.shou]d be allowed as
evidence,

_ He has already ruled that
written statemenis they
made immediately after the
shootings -were inadmiss-
able because the men were
not advised of their consti-
.tutional rights. They were
ordered to make those
‘statements by their superi-
or officers.

The statemenis now in
question are those the na-
tional guardsmen made to
FBI agents and members of
the 'Ohioc HRighway patrol
days sfier the incident that
left four dead and 13
wounded,

Justice Department law;
TS, through a parade 0

1 agents anu highway paJ

R Imen fo the witnes

stand, are attempting 1o

ghow Battisti that the men
ere advised of their right
nd understood ‘ the cons
uences of thel
tements.

The most crucial decisio

fore their irial even begins

éttigti’s’-‘quling vital
-In Rent State case

it is generally believ
that if Batlisti does npt
allow The statements as eyi-

nce the case against tRe
men wiil ‘be drastically
diluted. :

Yesterday Robert Mur-
phy, Justice Department
lawyer, brought five mem-.
Rers of the FBI and four
members of the highway'

.patrol to the stand. Each of

them testified that they as-
sured the guardsmeu of
their righis before QU H-Eo
tioning them.

However, not all the
guardsmen signed cards
stating that they under-

stood their rights. o

Those rights include hav-
Ing a lawyer present

during questioning and
Mlusing 'to . answeg
estions.

There have- been charg
by defense lawyers th
FBI agenis told guardsmen
their statements "w_ould nbt
leave the room.’ ‘

Lawyer C.D. Lamhrns
charged indirectly that FBI
Agent Robert L. Burton
told & national guard gener-
al that he (Burtom -was

ashamed of what the FRI

-as doing and that it w3s

ul to get the guardsmgn

d not the rioters.” ., ..}

{Indicate page, name of
newspaper, clty and state.)

Pg. Fe7
Tho Cleveland Press
Cleveland, Ohio

pate: 10-17-=74

Editinn ‘E‘- wwol
Editten:pfy I8 1L

Author: Jim ‘[}udas
Editer: mhomas Boardman
Tile: penfour

Character:
o« Civil Rights
Classification:

Submitting (‘)gg!gg_f"'l arvenTand
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urten, in referring to hi
tatements to fhe general

Bad ever said that If hid

statements got back to the
FBI he (Burton) would be '
fired,

Burton emphatically |
denied the allegations.

During the. proceédings
the eight defendants sat in.
the jury box intently listen-’
ing to the proceedings.

Next Wweek jurors will sit
in those same geats and de-
ide whether :th
uwardsmen violated th

ights of studenla on May

70.,

fLambros giso  asked. l{

R S, S R :;t‘;m;’fgmmm‘wm
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{Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Baﬁ'lsh s uhng wi'al
in Keni' Si'ai'e case

The maost crucial decisi
n’ the case against eight

en accused of the 19
Kent State University
i shootings may be made be-
1 fore their trlal even begins
on Monday.

It is generally believe
hat if Battisti does n

llow the statements as ev
ence the case against t
'men will be drasticaily
diluted.

{Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state,)

Fg. F-?
The Cleveland Press
Cleveland, Ohio

——— AT r——

" Chief Judrre Frank J. Bat« Yesterday Robert Mur- b
' fisti must decide whether phy, Justice Department .
\  stalements made by the de- lawyer, brought five mem- —
. fendants after the shooting bers of the FBI and four’
! Should be silowed as members of the highway '
“svidence. ‘ _patrol to the stand, Each of
‘ 'them testified that they as- -
He has already ruled that ' sured the guardsmen of
! written statements they their rtights before ques
made immediately after the tioning them. o —_— ,
shootings were Iinadmiss- ‘
ble because the men wer However, not all the . ‘
ot advised of their consti guardsmen signed cards .
utional rights. They wer stating that they under-’ -— i
Srdered to make thosd stood their rights. . .
| .statements by their superi-. '
| or officers. Those rights include hav-
"The statements now In Ing a lawyer present: bate: 10-17-74
' gquestion are those the na- during questigning a n d EditionFi nal
;  tional guardsmen made to fusing to answe Author: 3{m Trad
t  FBI agents and members of uestlons. Editors T as
the "Ohio Tighway patrol There have been charge . ‘Thomas Boardman
days after the incident that by defense lawyers tha Title: Kenfour
left four dead and 13 FBI agents told guardsmen
wounded. their stalements “would ast‘
Justice Department lay- leave the room.” Character:
rs,‘through & parade §f Lawyer C.D. Lambros or Civil Rights
el charged indirectly that FBI Classlitcation:
lo} D:g:ntlsoantd;\;ghu‘:{ng Agent Robert L. Burton Submitting Ottice: 01 eveland
stand, are attempting 1o told a nationa) guard gener-
show Battisti that the men that he (Burton) was (] Being Investigated
ere advised of their righ ashamed of what the FB
nd understood 4he cons ;as doing and that it wa CV 44-703
uenc¢es of thel t to get the guardsme
qau:ments. BT md not the rioters.” Ny
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| Ansoc. Liip”
- . . . Dep-Ad) A0~
A - FLULRAL BURS A b !F\'VLS“GHIGNA ADef;:.-g.D.-Im'.._.._.....
Y WA RRE ~ ; eg ir.:
A - COMMINICATIONS SECTION Admaim,
Comp. Syst.

|j|' i {"/:’} Ext Afleirs __A
M B37 CV COUDE Files, €
G::n W -

7:53  PM MITEL 10/23/74 RuB /1EL[:TTPE Tdent £ "

Laboratory — e
FRON'
/ Traininr .

Inspoction ——eenm
103 ux;k.c/ TOR  (44-45339) Intal.
i Plrn, & Eval. ..
JQLEVELAND  (44-763)  (P) Spee. tny.

Le ol Co . e —
fyFU Teﬁephun:nﬂm. -—
) Di i & —_—

RE CLEVELAND NITEL TO BUREAU, OCT. 18, 1974, e

FOR INFORM

DISTRICT COURT, CLEVELAND, OHIO, ARE STILL CONCERNED WITH
JURY SELECTION AND IT IS NOT EXPECTED THAT WITNESS TESTIMONY ~r”
WILL BE ENTERED THIS WEEK. i3

HORACE HEAFNER OF THE EXHIBIT SECTION HAS CONCLUDED
HIS CONFERENCES WITH ROBERT A. MURPHY ALONG WITH ADDITIONS
TO PERTINENT VISUAL AIDS WHICH INCLUDED ON-THE-SCENE

MEASUREMENTS AT KENYT STATE UNIVERSITY, KENT, OHIO. MURPHY
HAS ADVISED THAT HEAFNER®S TESTI{ONY WILL NOT BE NeEDED

1MuT
i

Uiy TUE _,T AY arT nQ 1974

. HOWEVER, (URPHY REQUESTED THAT

11
o

ERNOON OF MONDAY, OCT. 28,

: AFT

REC- g L - ] 2

P . a\‘ "" - g ’

1974, %ﬁﬁ 7/ / 2N /
ACCURDINGLY, H RACE HEAFNER WILL REIURN rcr'a"URhAU

H:ADQUARTERS AFTERNOON OF OCT, 23, 1974 AND SHWLQS"TE%%CI ﬁ

al - /—r

~ T




PAGE TWO  (CV 44-703)

TO RETURN TG CLEVELAND ON LATE AFTERNOON OF OCT. 28, 1574,
BUREAU WILL BE ADVISED OF ANY SUBSEQUENT PERTINENT

DEVELOPHENTS .

END

HOLD




TO

FROM

SUBRJECT:

0-70 fHev, 322072

QFIANAL FOFe N0 1D 00 -104
wav 1982 ll’i 11 -

XAV LI I 1

UNTIED STATES (oo vERNMENT 0‘_/
/
Memorandum / M

2

: Assistant Attorney General DATE: 10/29/74

CIVIU ORI LY Ry

: Director, FBI

FILLYNG GF YUk CTURERT: AT MNT UNIVERSITY,
BN, AW

" \Y i. 197("

ALLITZON KRAU.:F ET AL = VICTILS

Cn

Reference is made to _____ memorandum dated
{your file ).

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent /
dated at /

A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further actit/:oncerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the I/).gpartnrnt sgfdirects.
‘i

B. [] The investigation is continuing anﬁ you wnl mshp coples of
reports as they are received.

C. [[] The investigation requested by vhu haé{now bee completed Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries wili{be ade by thi$é Bureau.

1
Pursuant to instr Llons iFsued b) the Department, no investigation will

be c_-.onduc d I\ this matter unlefs specffically directed by the Department.

u desire any further investigation.

J

[j Plecase ndva wh ther
L.,
'- F.2[C]Th c;,i‘é submlttad for your information and you will be advised of further

developments. f

G. [A'Thisyis submitted for your information and no further investigation will
be conducted unlessyspecifically requested by the Department.

H. [ This chvers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

Hote!
Aluo encloand ara 1 aony ench of 2 LIN's datsd 10/21/74

gntltled "KILLIVG CF TOUR STUDENTS AT KENT STATE UNIVERSITY,

KENT, OHIO, MAY 4, 1970, ALLISON KRAUSE; ET AL = VICTIMS '3

at Cleveland, Ohlo,
L
~7 K
W

Enc.




Ageoe, The,
Dep-A.D-Adm.
Lep-A.D.-[nv
.T; Asst. Ur,

AN : Admir, 7,4

Comp. Syst

NR @01 CV CODE A Ert Mm%:(
Fil; m.

2345 PM URGENT 11/5/74 RJB  J [ cerbifi
B i P en "
D: - DIRECTOR (44-45339) Inspection
'l Lﬂb()mt{rﬂ JU—
; ALBANY Plan & Eval __
.'. '?pcc. lav.
aining _
ATLANTA %e;:i o,
elephone R -
CHICAGO Dircoor. ey
FROM 3 CIJ.EUELAND (44-703)
Y
KENFOUR., | i
77 RE CLEVELAND NITEL, NOVEMBER 4, 1974. a)&é

POBERT A. MURPHY, DEPARTMENTAL ATTOR}EY IN CHARGE OF

PROSECUTION OF TRTAL IN CAPTIONED MATTER, REQUESTED SPECIAL -
e

acENT s [ = ATLANTA, AND —

S c:co s AvalLaBLE TO TESTIFY IN USDC, 7 ¢

CLEVELAND, OHIO, ON WEDNESDAY, NOVEWBER 6, 1974, RESPECTIVE
AGENTS SHOULD EXPEDITIOQUSLY PROCEED ZCLEUELAND. .

FOR INFO OF BUREAU, MURPHY OKR HIE ASSISTANTS HAVE BEEN

IN TELEPHONIC CONTACTS WHITH FBI LAB -‘icm ace s (IR
I

YING IN THIS MATTER.

avo (N <= Tic1R TEST!
f o

END - ]l
LR Yy~ LS DL B
JIG FBIKO CLR ) e e
Li\'-’.‘u"}\ ‘
21 Loy o -

o v /t,a‘&,

st
4

ltl\p

C(’, LAECr 4720

!
i

PR I A AN _&___i____:.___!n_:. - M‘m M_T—:!\_ '_.:n-.



Amoc. Dir. .
n Dep~ADeAdma
o~ (N Dep-AD.fnv.___
il FEDIRAL &6 0l O BN ESTIGAT | * Asst. Dir.:

: COMMUNICATIONS SECTioN Y, P
ONIP. OVEL e
MR 19 PH P_f_w_-v o L J\

raf™

Ext Affajrs
- 4t FIE *R .VCJ'E, ———

€45 PM NITFL MOV, 1, 1974 DCC | Gon g/ o=
lI [' LE I'YP E . Inspoetion

oo —

TO DIRECTOR (44-45339) - o

) Laborntyrey o
Pian. & Eval
CLEVELAND (44-783) e Tave o

. IRET
AR TLIT PR A}.r‘"' [ 30 I 2FY 4 4 4 | LYy Y —Tla!n!rln_lh o
Ul PRILAURLFALA (44=175%/ Lewai Count 0

Telephone R o
Director Sec'y ___

hﬁ

KENEpUR,*’
;7 PF PH LFT TO BUREAL', AUR, 8, 1974, WITH ENCLOSED MEMOS.
/ 0N HOV. 1, 1974, AWM ROWLAND, LAY CLTRK, KAHN-KLEINMAN LAY FIRM,
aﬁzERT T. DAULL AND

CLEVELARD, OHIn TFLEPHONICALI Y CONTACT®D SA
ADVISFN THAT HE: '.'.'ILL RE SURPOENAED AS A WITNESS FOR THE DEFENSE IM

oy .

THE KFWET STATE TRIAL. ST Vi Ricsg “Juj ~< /%"
SOVLAND ADVISED THAT SA DAULL WOULD APPEAR ON OR ABOUT

-,
v e

NOV, 725, 1974 , HOWEVER, A DEFINITE DATE wILL BE ESTABLISHED WITHIN

—

£ NFXT TWN WEFKS. ROVLAMD FURTHER/STATED SA4 DAULL'S TRANSPORTATION

[y LA AN | LJ

-
1

EXPENSES WILL BE BORNE BY KAHN-KLFINMAN AND IN ADDITION, HE WILL

’ —
RECEIVE 22 DOLLARS PER DAY. R

IT IS ASSUMED SA DAULL '*’,ILL TESTIFY AFTER SUBPOENA HAS BEENOV 7 1974

T ST
SERVED . e —

END




< Assmoc, Dirn

Dap. AD Adm. .
Dep. AD inv. .

. A-s, Bire
dmin.

Comp. Syst, .
Ext. Affnirs
- Filex & Com. . _
Can. Inv.
ident.
Inspaction
Inmvail,

Laberotery

Legol Coun, ___
Pian, & Eval
Spec. Inv.

Trainin g___

Oirector

.

SR it N

Telephdly K ,[‘]VJ’

To:

From:

KENFOUR

Attorne
of S8

defense as set out in Tetel,

A7) &30 o
-l [ .
}
AIRTEL
11/5/74
SACs, Cleveland (44~703)
Philadolphia (44-1790)

1 - Mr. Boyd
Direcctor, FB§56(44 45339) — 7 /

Lirjyy
RePlnitel 11/1/74.

CV, at earliest opportunity, discuss with Departmental
hy or one of his staff, the possibility
being subpoenaed as a witness for the
Obtain Murphy's views and advise

the Buresnu,

The Bureau should bLe lunediately notified

when Daull is actually subpoenaed, along with any other
specifics known concerning desired testimony.

&&8&

.

R #!_"_‘“1“'.;25. e

\ /
]
'
.
. MAILED 7 \
NOVS 1974
g _ “.F8I

TELETYPE UNIT [




Assoc, Lhr e
. .:_-._ - oLy 5‘1 DEp.-:.g.—?‘:m-——
}‘ / . @ L HCHS CTOEON Dep-A.D}-In

Ac-et, Dir:
Admin. . A

iy (‘( Comp. Syt
Ext. Affnrsr
'\}J' P Filrs & & =
B LU RSO Y S B e
Nk 93 CV CODE )] !\ Jl\ (ke Inspoction ———y. |
\C Intetl, . .. |
04 Bl K ' 974 SLO N
214 Wi GITEL QGTOBER 26, 1974 Sl C? By T
e g "/ . Spee. Inv,
yor n s cTor (A4=45359) 9 Lﬁé P -

» ¥ \f%l - R S,
7 ,‘l\t ' ( {.cgajl Ceouu. .
FhOvis Gl Vil (44=703) Telcphone Emo
-~ ot ) Directsr Seo'y l
TKENFOUI.

) RUZERT A. NUkFHY, CIVIL KIGHTS DIVISION, U.Se DEPARTNENT N
QF Jil.TIC7, CUsLENTLY I8 CLEVILAWD, OH1O, ADVIsSeD THAT HE E&?:}U
DESINi:: T2 TeACT. THE CHAIG OF CUsTODY wnt THL GRIGINAL TAP

RECOI 1% i AT W-i T STATF UNIVERSITY (XSU) Ok MNAY 4, 13970 7

. '

ra
py NI i i SO0 IDESTIFISO A5 @=153, INCLUDING / ,5
R -

THE 5 100 THAY THY ORIGIFAL MeCCRDING »45 OBTAINED FROM THE [ ;gf
GFFIC OF 1Mo PTTURHEY ~REGERAL, COLUNCIUY, OHIO, ANU THEREAFTER X\d j??”,
_ . y‘/?
FORWE: 00 10 THE BUREAL. i
DUSTHY ROTES THAT SGHETINE AKCULD nlGe, 1973, AT THE
INSTILUCT [G. CF JUIl MOYLE 4D PALL LeWKibCe OF HIS DIVISICH,
WHILL 1.4 Cobtlinps, OKIO, OLE OR T¥O BOXES OF EVIDENCE WERE

FOR .05 10 THY CURUAD ALONG WITH AN INVENTORY OF THE

CONTT Wiu fr Ti0 DOX(L3)e MURPHY BELIEVLWS THAT AFTER THE
17

OrRICTLAL (0 COKD TS Y A5G FOESAKDLY TO THE BURERU, .c,‘, A
REC67 ({ ‘ ,../«- /! : {..
OBT#iie. 1 VUREAL HEAD WAPIF}N BY r_IfH:h HOYLE, uir.I\CE,
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PAGE 140 (44-703)
OF HIMSELF AWD THEREAFTER HAWD CARAIED ©Y OKE OF THEM TO
CLEVIL. finD) FOR ULE WULING FEJIHAL GRALD JURY, DECEMRER, 1973
TG JAULLTY, 1374,

uCOnnTuLLr, THE BURERAU Is KEQUESTEH TO ADVISE RE THE

e T e ek e A e

L S T e —an e

CONT:To CF ANY INVENTORY FARTICULARY Auu i TATIONS AS TO THE

= - 2o,
e T - e e e e R T g g

ReCE1HT aiwvox vispesiTios of Tiz orIslial (R »#=

St 23
R:uCH)ID:. IT Is MOTed THI DISPOSITION OF THE QRIGIKAL
M - R ——
RECORDIRS TS GEGEKALLY ACCOUNTFD FOR AFTER ITS USE DURING THE

Giv & JUr Y.

PLoCy ROR TR0 OF BIRLAU, TRIAL Iiv THIS (MATTER WILL
COMMELCE CCTO3EL =2, 1974, WITH TESTIWORY OF HORACE HEAFNER*¢
OF TH: FXMIBITE SECT 10K, ALMINISTRATIVE DIVISION, SCHEDULED
FOR CCTGhHI 31, 1974, 1T WILL ©F LECESSARY FOR HEAFNER TO
TRAVEL @0 ZLEVELAHD FOR CONFERENCE WITH WURPHY DURING LATE

APTERGOCT 2p WEDNESDEY, OCTOBER 30, 1974.

ErD r.' Y. 74 J;h"}i‘ o "hlufp-

HOLD ADgee e u[y bﬂ ?”ff-.
Cy  MRs BEITE T .

o, Po QUSTET DFTRILS
HDV’" T f N’é F’)-"-l. IR
oF @na% o
p‘:ﬂ"a‘ R A
‘ :55 -

. e o - o Ry e A JE
- oy T TRE Rty R e Y el S e, S A g A P e, e e Y .



AIRTEL
11/4/74
i ‘
To: SAC, Cleveland (44-~703)
From:  Director, FBI (44-45339) 1 - Mr. Boyd

“LENFOUR

ReCVtelcall 11/4/74.

Enclosed herewith is 1 copy for completion
of your file of a Dureau 0-70 (F) memorandum dated
10/23/73, a copy of a Civil Rights Division memorandum
dated 9/20/73, and a receipt dated 7/12/74, signed by
Dopartmental Attorney Paul lavwrence,

Enclosures (3)

{
MAILED B
0CT0 41974 RECLY , /oy
L-‘-q FBI f ‘l\-\\"t't (/L/ /5 )./

Dep. AD Inv. .
sat, Diz.

Admin. .

Comp. Syst. _ __

Files & Com. _.

ngpection ...

Laborgtery .

Plon. & Eval.

Telephone Rm. _
Dirscter Sec'y

C%}‘ba" M{@C{) L Nov B 1M

/

")A ({,{m-f{T
WO
‘MAIL ROOM /]  TELETYPE UNIT [



TO

FROM

SUBJECT

o ;"‘3 ; Ry ety eyt !,
- . - - N e . NPT e
g);v:':uu 1ORM i, v ! . " . Z" . ‘__‘ﬂ& *‘%}g“‘

aAY 6. FDITIOM ’

GSh G.r¢ MG NO. 2 . - ®
UNITED STATES (@\'ERNMENT @ - '

Memorandum )

. Assistant Attorney General pate: 10/23/73

Civil Rights Division
ViR TEAT ° ATTENTION: MR. JOHN HOYLE

: Director, FBI ,

Tt

KILLI'G OF FOUR STUDENTS,

KE{T STATE UNIVERSITY, KEWT, OHIO, 5/4/70;
ALLISON KRAUSE, FT AL, - VICTIMS:

SUPIARY PUWISHAENT

CIVIL RIGHTS - !

/

I:yﬁ%‘rfnlc)?l iiﬂzde";t? urlet  pemorandum dated 2/27/73
(vour fil 1= -A7- Bhs

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent P
dated at

A. ] This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [T} The investigalion is continuing and you will be furnished copies of
reports as thev are received.

C. [ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [ 1 Pursuant {o instruciions issued by the Department, no investigation wiil
be econducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

I5. [ Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F. % This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further
developments.

G. [_] This is submitted for your information and*no further investigation will

J— [ oy

| TR RO R [ PRV LIS P i I TR RN oY i
D€ CONnaucteda Uniess spClIICHILY TequeEsLweu DY Lt Rpartncii.,

11. [] This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action wiil be
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs,

Enc. SFE HNOTE PAGE 2,

|
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W

® ¢ Cp

This vill confirn receint of your letter dated 9/20/73 settir

forth an inventory of sone of the materinls conllected by you: v—
office in the course nf captioned investigation. It will \ [
serve to ncknovledge receint by this office of the items set \\ ‘EE%
forth thierein exceot for Item 17 (State Highwey Patrol Photo '  ‘wime
Album A) +hi¢h you indicate you hrve retained, and Items 16 ant

17, vhich were delivered to ir. lnyle on 10/19/73 as per his

requent. All athier {teas listed therein received by this

Burenu +ill be serled in the orircin=1 box that they vere

recrived in ~nd held for your disnosition. e
.._._-————-‘"".—ﬁ- v

-2-
W
'/ V
. V . . ." ol bt 4 . —— s —
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UNITED STATES GO RNMENT K S

_ Dep. AD Adm. _

. Dap. AD v, —
Memorandum

‘ o ’ Cu:p..Syn. JR—

MR. WALSH - oate 11/1/78  Fueseen_
A el 17 ot

FROM &)"/ J P. DUNPHY /g/-‘? :::.T"" —

SUBRJECT

Cg ;} Wov i

i
f

Laboratory
Plon. & Eval.

Spec. inv.

KENFOUR

Training

This case involves the trial in United States District
Court, Cleveland, Ohio, of eight Ohio National Guardsmen who have been
lndlcted in connection W1th the shooting incident on the Kent State. Unlvermty
Campus on May 4, 1870, :

Legal Coun.
Telaphone Rm, __
Director Sec’y

PO &

On October 21, 1974, Visual Information Specialist Horace J.
Heafner proceeded to Cleveland, Ohio. Mr. Heafner was to testify concerning
exhibits previously prepared by him. Heafner conferred with Departmental
Attorney Robert Murphy re testimony in captioned case. Mr. Murphy
requested that additional measurements be made on the campus of Kent State
University and that these measurements locate distance shown in photograph
taken by students on May 4, 1970. In addition, he requested that measure-
ments be made of trees located in the vicinity of Taylor Hall and that these
locations be plotted on diagrams for use in trial of captloned case concerning
which Mr. Heafner would testify.

Since jury selection had not been made, Mr. Murphy requested
that Heafner return to Washington, D. C., on10/23/74 and return to
Cleveland on 10/30/74 for testimony. '

Heafner returned to Cleveland, Ohio, 10/30/74 and testified in
U. S. District Court on 10/31/74. The 5-man defense counsel attempted to
prevent admission of the exhibits into evidence by attacking Mr. Heafner's
qualifications. However, 23 years of experience in addition to his art training
was sufficient for the Judge, and the exhibits were adm1tted

v PROZR v~ ¢

After testimony, Mr, Muqrphy advised Heafner that he is sub]ect
to recall for additional testimony regarding measurements made in connection
with photographs taken by students on May 4, 1970. He will advise the Bureau
if such testimony is needed. Heafner returned to WDC on 10/31/74! =

AHTE MOV 6 e
; n‘r(fbf/}z\—:} NI JR

Vg ( b

chDonough General Investigative D1v151on)

-

RECOMMENDATION:

For information only.
1- Mr

~HJH/ e}lj @ / e e

L T T T e 0 e T e, T



. 11/6/74
GENERAL INVESTIGITI.VE DIVISION

)
v

28 A

5

The trial of the eight Ohio National

i Guardsmen who were on duty at Kent State
University (RS5U}, on 5/4/70, is currently
underway at Cleveland, Ohio, in U. S. District
Court. Defendants have been charged with
violating the civil rights of four students who
were killed and others who were wounded.

The attached advises that Civil Rights
Division (CRD)} Attorney Robert A. Murphy has
requested our Cleveland Office furnish a
12 gauge shotgun from the Cleveland Office
inventory for the purpose of displaying same
in Federal Court. Two subjects are charged with
firing 12 gauge shotguns at the time of the
confrontation and two of the wounded students
were hit with shotgqun fire.

SAC Cleveland has observed that introduction
of a Bureau shotgun could carry a stigma or
adverse inference with those in attendance
at the trial and recommends against it.

The General Investigative Division concurs

with the SAC, Cleveland, and Cleveland is

being instructed to suggest to Departmental
Attorney Murphy that he use a suitable photograph
or obtain a shotgun on loan or rental from a
local gun dealer for his purpose.

'
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3:40PM URGENT 11/6/74 SMD NU‘!UU\97‘ Gen. Inv. l'l
10: / DIRECTOR (44-45339) FLF 1YFE o |
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FRO CLEVELAND (44-783) Plan & Eval _
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ranin -
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Telophone R .
ON THIS DATE, ROBERT A. MURPHY, CR U5DJ, REQUESTED Director Sec'y .
THE LOAN OF A TWELVE GAUGE SHOIGUN FROM CLEVELAND'S INVENTORY ,./ W

FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISPLAYING SAWE IN FEDERAL COURT IN TRIAL  /FC

OF CAPTIONED MATTER INASMUCH AS TWO OF THE SUBJECTS ARE CHARGED ;
/\ﬂ/&’

WITH THE DISCHARGING OF TWELVE GAUGE SHOTGUNS DURING THE i

CONFRONTATION ON THE KENT CAMPUS ON MAY FOUR NINETEEN SEVENTY AND 0{
TWO OF THE WOUNDED VICTIMS ARE KNOWN TO HAVE BEEN HIT WITH

TN

SHOTGUW FIRE. Fo REW -5y (}/ ,! ”

MURPHY EXPECTED THAT THE SHOTGUN, IF MADE AVAILABLE,
WOULD BE RETURNED ON THE SAME DATE TO THE CLEVELAND OFFICE. HE
NOTED, KOWEVER, THAT IF THE WEAPON SHOULD HAVE 10 BE KEPT
THROUGH THE DURATION OF THE TRIAL, IT WOULD BE IN THE SECHORE™ === =77
POSSESSION OF THE CLERK OF THE CHIEF JUDGE TRYING THE CASER NOV 11 1974

IT IS NOTED ALSO THAT MURPHY IS UKABLE TO SECURE AN EXEMPLEROF - **™a
THIS TYPE OF snomun FROM THE OHIO NATIONAL GUARD AS THE GUARD AZ’/
NO LONGER USES OR MAINTAINS SHOTGUNS IN THEIR INVENTORY.
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AIRTEL
11/8/74
To: SAC,. CléVeland (44-703)
> Trom: birector, FBL, (14-45339) 7T} 1 — Mr. Boyd
A KENFOUR 4
Dal'Utal 1Y/70774 and DNudbatrnll 4+~ T 11 /7 /74
VIO Y 0O L ALV 1T B PUMVGAWA LM WS ¥ [ ddo f 0 17K,

This will confirm reButelecnll advising that the
Bureau concurs with the recomrendation of SAC, Cleveland,
as set out in retel and instructing that you suggest to
Departmental Attorney Murphy that he use a suitable photograph

or obtain a shotgun on loan or rental from a local gun dealer
for him purpose.

JIB:bap (4) \:SQ\

NOTF: This refers to Departmental Attorney Murphy's request

5T the €VO that it furnish a 1%~gauge shotgun from the office
inventc¥y te display in Federal Court during the currcnt

trirl of subjcets, SAC, Cleveland, observed that introduction

i the Durcau shotrun (ou]d carry a stigma or adversce infcrcnce wi
those jn attendance nt the trial and recommendcd against it.
Informative note of 13/6/74 attached to retel set out instructions
{for CV as conlainced in this airtel,

Asape. Dir. ___ . H
. Dep. AD Adm. _ ‘
. Dap. AD Inv.
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Admin.
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NOV O 7 1974 = ¢ * Tt Af;ﬂm/-
NR 801 CV CODE )/ﬁ - | b
TELETYPE P,, AR
1345 AM URGENT 11/7/74 RJB I | tnepeetion -
, o~ totntell
101 om;cfon (44-45339) (\\W D an & Eval _
o / T
. / PHILADELPHIA  (44~1790) / R
f % togal Ceune e
PITTSBURGH Do e
FROMs CLEVELAND (44-783) JF b i
I&NFOUHQ )

daron, %

RE CLEVELAND TELCALL TO PITTSBURGH, NOV. 79 1774,
ON NOV. 7, 1974, ROBERT A. MURPHY, DEPARTMEKTAL ATTORNEY,

".
aoviseD sa (G JJNEBIMR r:11ssurcH 0FFICE, IS NECESSARY K//‘

WITNESS IR TRIAL 1

N THIS MATTER CURRENTLY 1N SESSION IN

usoc, cLeverann, onio. sa(®s execcren To TESTIFY

CONCERNING PHOTOGRAPHIC IDENTIFICATION OF SUBJECT GUARDSMEN,
FOR INFO OF BUREAU AND PHILADELPHIA, DEPARTMENTAL ATTIORREY '
MURPHY HAS PREVIOUSLY BEE® ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SA

. —BEIHG SUBPOENAED AS A WITNESS FOR THE DEFENSE

IN THIS MATTER, IT MAY BE WNOTED fHAT PHILADELPHIA WAS PRE-

/
VIOUSLY ADVISED A TENTATIVE DAYE OF NOV. 25, 1974 RE sa—

: — )//
POSSIBLE TESTIMONY, REC-16 ‘/L/ Y523/
IN VIEW OF THE APPARENT ACCELERATED PACE OF ‘THE TRIAL IN
. ’I & l"Uy 1z o
\ IU",
\

~




THIS MATTER, POSSIBILITY EXISTS DAULL MAY BE cnu.gr?n AN
EARLIER DATE. MURPHY ANTICIPATES CONCLUDING PROSECUTIVE ACTION
THIS WEEX.

IN DISCUSSING THIS MATTER WITH MURPHY, HE EXPRESSED THE
DESIRE TO SPEAK WITH sn-wHEn HE ARRIVES IN CLEVELAND.

CLEVELAND OFFICE AND MURPHY UNABLE TO SPECULATE AS TO
SIGNIFICANCE OF sa-msrmonv IN VIEW OF THE CONTENTS
OF HIS INTERVIEW OF MAY 15, 1978 OTHER THAN THE FAVORABLE
IMPRESSION AN FBI AGENT WOULD HAVE ON THE COURT AKD JURY IN
BEHALF OF THE DEFENSE, MERELY BECAUSE OF KIS PROFESSION.

IT 1S NOTED 'nm-wns A STUDENT AT KENT STATE UNIVERSITY,
KENT, OHIO, DURING 197¢ PRIOR TO HIS BUREAU EMPLOYMENT.

BUREAU urLLpE ADVISED EXPEDITIOUSLY RE ANY OTHER
SPECIFICS conctnnxm-possm.t TESTIMONY AS THEY BECOME
KNOWN TO CLEVELARD,

vacs, Salf§ siouLo 1mMEDIATELY PROCEED TO CLEVELARD
FOR TESTIMONY. “
END ’

JAC FBIHQ CLR
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This is the case in which 8 former Ohio N P AT
:Ea National Guardsmen (ONG) were being tried in U, S, yesmsem—m
District Court, Cleveland, Chion, for violating
; l the Civil Ripghts of 4 students who were killed

and other students who were wounded at ient State
University on 5,470,
: The attached from Cleveland Qffice advises
. that ot approzimately 11 a.m,, today, Chiecf
o4 Judye TIrank J. DBattisti returned a divected
| verdict of acquittal on all O subjeets,
Juine Latiisti contended that the Government's
testimony had not shown sufficient willful intent .
by any of the S subjeets to speecifically deprive
an: of the victine of their Civil Rights,
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FrOfis CLEVELAWD (44-T703) (P I Lesal L owne ..
\ i Teleptone R
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e
Vil THIS VATE, ROBERT A. FURPHY, DEPARTMENTAL ATTURNEY

1id Crnkbe Ui THE PROSECUTION OF THIS CASL AT CLEVELAND, OHIO,
WVISEL AT APPROAIMATELY 11308 All THAT CHIEF JUDGE FRANK J.
SATTISTI, USUC, CLEVELAND, 0H10, HETURLED A DIRECT VERDICT OF
ACGUITTAL OF THE CHARGES AGAINST ALL EIGH[ SUsJECTS IN THIS
UATTER.  OUIPHY STATED THAT IT WaS CHIEF JUDGE BATTISTI®S COWTEN-

TIUN THAT ThC TESTIMONY UFFERED BY THE GUVERNMENT HAD NOT

~r}
pu
&

SUFFiClewTLy SHOWH THE WILLFUL IWTENT ON THE PART OF AWY 0
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EIGHT sUsdECTS TO SPECIFI
CIVIL nIGHIS A5 WAS CHARGED IW THE INDICTULNT. o )
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VRS:AS: DRE:cal Files Asst. Dir
Gauf :ulmin.‘
Saloschin| /7",
| . - Nauser F‘.lf :
NOV ¢ 1974 ‘ FBIi~
Lfroymson '. .
et
Bawid ., f"'rtlnl 21, Yaq, j
Cpoayan A —~"Ind ;
Stoven to~fiondell, ieq. y .r'('f‘.'l f‘n
- ![\L‘.(’.LL‘, .2'1.!". 3L, NI, oaLfOLaG T (OLL/I e !"‘l"h
Suldubalyl - : ' N Lo.l(u
1'!“' lLea-dsr Luild in: )} ;- _ o “ “Tefephan.
C.‘f“"f“!ﬂﬁd, Ohin  AA1LA ' _ o h_) L Dif?ctl-r
ey Morars, zdahl and Sindell: &//(

This s in reply te youwr lotter of October 3, 1974,
Tr. chat latter vou apresled froni a2 duenial by the &saistnnt
Attoxrney Gereral for tar Oivil pi~tien Diviatcn of your f
reiuvant for the data eollecte! Ly the TAL in the courso
of {ta {veatigation of the alwoting incident tixat took L
~Ynee ar Fent State Universiiy on Y¥ay &, 1970. .
i

ligging nlven ynur arpoal caraful consideration. 1 f

T Y e V- S AR R . | - -

2 ﬂffirﬂfnr the ﬂewia! én vou have acknovledred, the :&
rriuested vacords are inveatlcatory files coroilad for y
1~ ernfarcement purposes’ and therefore are exempt uncter {1
everption ceven of the eredﬂ“ ¢ Inforpation Act (5 U.5.(%
CORRI{7)) Erom e '*;\J.L"‘_!C'i'? lJi)L—lU-‘SUIb. Furthernore, 1
have concludsed that 1t would bo ingppropriate for ra to dize
a dMecrotianary ralesse at thic tite. There {s pending in
& federal court a cririnal case involving much of the mater]
in the requested filea. Ap the Aseletant Attorney Seneral
rointed out to you, it would be inconsistent with the /¥
Covrrnment's oblisation to present an effective casa for
th~ progecation and to insure a fair trisl for defendants I
tr valraps thenr vyeocnrds at the present tirve,

Vo: Fave alean guscestud 2 atipulation for a delay in
the dtwpoalticn of the watter until after tha conclusion of
the crl-inn:l trial, wit! the entire matter to be finally
Arei-¥ad Ll we ot that time, I an unable to arree to your
nnﬁrn-‘-‘{hﬁ for rtun veasosng, ';-1_‘!‘_"32A h'.r rho timﬂ the trial

1s over ruch of the reque gte! woterial may well ba a part
of t'e pubife racerd sad therciore becone available to you,
ths ohviatine gt subgtantinrlly modifying any basle for
elifelonal rcioacé ; gphu, cubchuent to the criﬁiﬁnl ,“7
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proccedings it vould be rore appropriate to direct any.
request to the Civil Tiphto Divieion for consideration in
aceordanca with the norral adriniatrative procedure.

I ngres with the sugzestion of the Assistant Attorney
fieneral that you consider resulnmitting vour request after tha

criminal proceedinms are completed, in iight of the situation
ag it then existe,

Sincerely,

Villiam B. Saxbe




TO

FROM

SUBJECT

1 . ”
- Mr. Gebhardt DAFE: November 13, 1974

.‘HNH bap-{é} : VA AN

UNTHYED STATES GO .iNMENT Asgors

?‘ A;' /D.p..
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Memorandum

-....,___,,

| L 1 - Mr. Gebhardt . “=
: C. L. McGo a$ 1 - Mr. McGowan hrott
’ 1 - Mr. Helterhoff tee

1 -~ Mr. McDermott ?"
KENFOUR" 1 -~ Mr. Mintz . q..
" s

*Tcle_

Diracto

This is the case involving the shooting deaths
of 4 students and wounding of others at Kent State University,
Ohioc, on 5/4/70.

Reference is made to my memorandum dated 10/17/74
and addendum of Legal Counsel Division, 10/21/74.

The purpose of this memorandum is to recommend
that no additional affidavits be obtained from Bureau
Agents concerning certain allegations made by 2 defendants
in this case regarding the manner in which they were advised of
their rights by these Agents.

Affidavits were previously requested and received
from these Bureau Agents and the Legal Counsel Division reviewe
these affidavits and advised that while the affidavits
suffice for administrative, intra-Bureau purposes, they are (
not in form usable by the U. S. Attorney. The Legal
Counsel Division alsco advised that at present, there does
not appear to be any necessity for further action beyond the
refinement and possible changes in emphasis of the actual affid
to be submitted for the use of the U. 5. Attorney.

Since this review by the Legal Counsel Division, the
Bureau Agents had the opportunity to refute under oath these é
allegations in judicial proceedings before Chief U. S. Distric
Judge Frank J. Battisti, Cleveland, and the Judge subsequently
held these statements from the defendants furnished to the B
Bureau Agents, admissible. Subsequently, on 11/8/74, Chief'r4'
Judge Battisti returned a direct verdict of acquittal on )
the charges against all 8 defendants in this matter. This ‘-
acguittal was not based upon any allegations made by the
two defendants at issue in this matter. f7é§

P - ECZS_;' ’\f’ &

ACTION: Neither the U. §. Attorney nor the Department has
requested any affidavits from Bureau Agents "In tHig m matter
and since the Agents subsequently refuted these _allegati ons
under oath, no additional affidavits are beifg!ré questéé

this time. _ —%‘;ﬁ? @K
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT

OrTIOMHAL FOY D Ep A /‘T"\;ow-nu m ~ .
~ ekt re Bu . [P ! . EAJ R S « [
. P HIEW

GSA 6T NG HO 12

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT : ' - A ha

Memorandum i N ;

-\H ; Cor
Mr. Geb arftt\-/ DATE:  10/17/74 \?‘
1l - Mr. Gebhardt ::
C LL CGo an 1l - Mr. McGowan o,
}' 1 - Mro Boyd . Lol
1 -~ Mr. McDhermott o
KENFOUR' 1 - Mr. Mintz KJ#JE
This is the matter in which we conducted / ey

extensive investigation resulting in 8 members of the
Ohio National Guard (ONG) being indicted by a Federal ﬁﬁf

Grand Jury for violating the Civil Rights of 4 Kent

State University students who were shot and killed by the
ONG on 5/4/70. Trial is scheduled for 10/21/74 in U. S.
District Court, Cleveland, Ohio, and a hearing on defendants'
motions to suppress their statements began on 10/15/74.

In connection with the suppression hearing,
SAC Fehl of our Cleveland Office received a subpoena on
10/11/74 to produce the FBI Agent's Handbook and any -
other manuals or instructions setting forth the VA
procedure by which the Bureau takes statements from
witnesses or potential accusees. Assistant Director
John Mintz, Legal Counsel, has been in contact with
Attorney John Hoyle of the Civil Rights Division and Hoyle
concurred with Mr. Mintz's suggestion that a motion to quash
be prepared on the grounds that the documents requested
were not material to the defense. Our Cleveland Office.
has advised that as of close of business 10/16/74, the/cgurt
had not heard the matter concerning the subpoena of SAC/Fe
but instead had gone directly into testimony of the ,#’;Dl
Special Agents who had prev1oug&yﬁ1nterv1ewed the various
defendants. cA \' ,,(7
- pEes & & — -

Three of the defendants (McManus, Perkins and
Shafer) have filed motions to suppress their signed
statements furnished to our Agents. Perkins and Shafer do nc
deny they were advised of their constitutional rights,
but both claim when they asked the Agents if they needed
an attorney, they were allegedly told that there
was no need for an attorney, and that "whatever was said
would go no further" and that the Agents "were just trying tc
please some people with the investigation and get it over
with." The Agents who interviewed Perkins and Shafer
have submitted affidavits denying the allegations; McManus
made no allegations against the FBI.

-~

44-45339 0 - oy ‘
JJB:bap (6) t '
Encs. . PLRS. REC. UNIT
. #{1; ﬁg:_gpnrwntz- LLGAL COUNSEL DIVISION
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._ﬁ«w:" R RO ot =~ - - - -



Mercrandum to Mr. Gebhardt
RE: KENFOUR

: Enclosed with this memorandum is a copy of
each of the following documents:

(1) Motion to Suppress by defendant McManus

PR T -

to McManus' motions.

(2) Motion to Suppress of defendant Perkins
with sworn affidavit and Perkins' reply brief to the
Government's opposition to his motion to suppress.

(3) Motion of defendant Shafer and affidavit
to suppress, along with Shafer's reply brief to the

Government's brief in opposition to his motion.

==a2 - [ - =i =

(4) The Government's answer to defendants'
motions to suppress.

Sworn af

eren erkins an afer,
which affidavits deny the defendants' allegations.

ACTION: That the above documents and affidavits be
forwarded to the Office of Legal Counsel for review.

You will be promptly advised of any subsequent
pertinent developments.
it
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ADDITINUTT: LPOAT, COUMETE DIVISIOT PCD:vlb  10/21/74

leaal Counsel Pivisier has reviewed the alleqations
ma’c and the affidavits subritted in this matter., " thile the
afficavits suffice for acdministrative, intra-Rureau purposes,
thevy are not in form usokle v the 'Inited States X rnev. It
is poted that the larcvace of Special Agent i
is rvech more tentative than that of Smecial 7Gen
that Foth usc the forr of statinc that they do not
certain rather important things thev are alleqge? to have sai-d
or Terlins said, If they actually fo not recall these thinos,
that is proper: however, if the usage of the term is stylistic
and the Svecial Mgepts actually Ynow that something was said
or not saif, the statererts shonl? he decla ive of those
facts. It is rote? that Special Mrgent ﬂaffidavit is
ruch hetter in terms of forr, lancuagce O substance than the
cther three and that he is allle to rake vositive statements
on the peirts raised even thouahh over four years have elapsec.
The rosolution of this natter is an issue of fact to be decided
in the criminal case an hopefully will abseolve the Special
farnts coneerned. AL present, there does not arnpear to be anv
recessity for further action bheyond the refinerment and possikle
chanaos in erphasis of the actval affidavits to be submitted
for the usa of the United States Mttorney.
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CHICAGO .
TR

FROM:  CLEVELAND (44-703) 95127 7P %‘fﬁ“},‘hé’:{ Rra
CD }lmrccmr o'y
KENFOUR;

ON NOV, 4, 1974, ROBERT A. MURPHY, DEPARTMENTAL ATTORNEY / Mﬁj\
IN CHARGE OF PROSECUTION OF TRIAL OF SUBJECT IN THIS MATIER, >

P -

« ADVISED AGENT TESTIMONY MAY BE NECESSARY BY FOLLOWING SPECIAL 7

-
-

AGENTS FOR WEDNESDAY, NOV. 6, 19743 ,///}z, 25

ALBANY;  SA ATLANTA; o Qa’%

AND FBI LAS EXAMINERS . K.’/
MURPHY NOTED THAL TESTIMONY BY )
U OuLD LIKELY BE WEDNESDRY AFTERNOON, |

THE ABOVE SPECIAL AGENTS OF RESPECTIVE QIVISIONS AND - , ’

CHICAGOs

| .
\

BUREAU HEADQUARTERS SHOULD MAKE NECESSARY RESERVATIONS FOR '/.7 w

TRAVEL TO CLEVELAND FOR TESTIMONY BY NOV. 6, ;:974. ;«:— ‘
CLEVELAND WILL CONFIRM SPECIFIC TIME AND DATE AND ’\

ADV ISE, : Cf':f;--

¢ vY-yiseg 1

END
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UNI O STATES DEPAXNMENMT OF 4 TICE
FEDERAL BLURIAU F v STIGATION

Copy to: 1 - USA, Cleveland
Report of: SA MARTIN V. HALE Offie:
Date: 9/19/74 Cleveland, Ohio
Field Qtlfice File #: Bureau Fije #:

(44-703) (44-45339)
Title:

KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS AT
KENT STATE UMNTVERSTITY

KENT, OHIO

5/4/70;

ALLISON KRAUSE, et al -
VICTIMS

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS

Synopsis:

» advised he was a_

with the Ohio National Guard during May, 1970. He advised

he was also issued a . istol and about four
rounds of ammunition. tated he did not give a
statement to the Inspector General or the Chio State Highway

Patrol in 1970 as he was never asked to do so.

DETAILS:
N
This document containe neither recommendetinns nos concluions of the FB1. 15 v ihe wroperiy of the FGL and it inancd 1o your agency; it and 1ts
are not to be distributed outside your agency.
[ AR LN S T SHENMTING bR 100 .
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FODERAL DUREAU CF  ~VERHIGATION

1 fiate ot Wanscriprion _ﬁﬁllﬁl_'Zﬂ

S ot crsloylieat,
wag advised of the
erviewing ngeats and of the fact that he
was being interviewad in connectlion with his activities as an
Ohio National Cuardsman present at Kent State University on
May 4, 1970. He was advised of certalin rights to which he wa
entitled as contained in an “Interrogation; Advice of Rights”
form and waived these rights by executing the form.

? stated that he was a— with the
Ohio National Guard, and that when his unit was called up in

connection with the Kent State University disturbance of May,
1970, he was issued the grenade launcher regqularly assigned t
him along with several rounds of projectile, canister-type
tear gas. He advised that he was also issued his regqularly
W4S caliber pistol and about four rounds of ammuniti

—advised that his unit maintains weapon cards for es
weapon 1n its inventory; however, he does not recall who issu
him his weapons and ammunition or what procedures were used t

reflect his personal accountability for the weapons,

advised that during the period his unit w
on the Kent State University campus, he had possession and cc

of his weapon and ammunition., He stated that @Wf

“the apmunition was taken by an officer, possibly
g on a daily basis; howaver, he does not recall if en
H}

ventory of ammunition was taken following the g incrs whi
occurred on the Kent SDtate University campus. stat
that he did not draw or fire his .45 caliber pistol at any ti

during thia period.

He said the .45 celiber ammunition was turned in tco

his unit at the time he checked in his grenade launcher and
AS maldibiar i od el
8 I VAL LUEL PPLS L Lde
Interviewed on *g,l_l.LLZZd.___-, at s - ri 4 (maha 44- 36
S
b S LEC:ddS owe dowes . 9/12/74
This document contains oeith.: recommendstions nor conclutions of the F31 | 3 the pragerr, of the £84 i iy loaned 1o o owr
# and ity conients are not to bo distributed outude your agency.



—dezlied nreviously telliag pecial jent.

2P the Vederal Sureau of Inveatiyation that Le was not caryr:i
a pistol, or telling them that if he had beon rarrying o it
he would have used it. ile said he recalls making a stateuent
about a rifle to the effect that if he had had a rifle, he
might have used it,

-rlvisacl that Le has not seen lLis grenade

launcher or .45 coliber pistol since surrendering it to hin
fational Tnard Unit following tle llent State shootings, and
does not know that this pistol was ever subwmitt.d to the
Jederal Bureau of Investigation for testing purposes.

-advised he did not give a statement to tJ

laspector Ueneral or to the Ohio State [liglway Patrol in 197¢
as potie members of his unit did, because he was never asked ¢
do 30,
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tirwt)ove, when interviewed on
!.

O at tod he vould he leaving

ceturn Lo Ohj R aeTok MIFETE L@y

b ern[wloye! ! v the“
Cleveland, Ohio.
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-45329)
(ATTENTION: AOMINISTRATIVE DIVISION, ST

\

- . éspective negatives for the 19 ;h%cs38

MECHANICAL SECTION-PHOTOGRAPHIC UNIT)H =

ur: KENFOUR , a ——

o
*

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau is one copy each

Also enclmed pre tiree rolls of 356 mm Kodacolor,”
negatives taken by SA ‘hich contain the negatives

for the above—-desscribed ' intls,

ROBERT A. MURPIY, Chief PDepartmental Attorney for

3 the prosecution of this matter in USDC, has requested four

copies each of the 19 prints in 8 X 10 size for utilization

\"\ in trial purposes. //I/
Y- ¢5 337 - &<
L ¢4- 3 Fa .

The Photographic Unit is reques identify the

|...s
rf-

~
i

Lol B -
. It is antic1ﬁa!ed that MURPHY will havg.one of his

representatives pick up the developed prints somﬁ' EEHEH‘ER‘
the weekend of 10/26-28/74 for their available uyie when Iy
reconvenes on the morning of 10/29/74 at CV, Ohlg 0CT 29 1974

The Bureau will be expeditiously advised WHCI IO

. spaec ific ay rapgt‘mnhf( are 'l“l:ldp fﬂ‘!‘ the n;ck_ 'Lln Of the requested
$ p rints . Y _?5 g Y
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o ¥ o
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of nineteen 5 X 7 color photos takepg at the Hent State i
University Campus on 5/11/70 by SA _ 7 .
k./;

—\\—

—

. i 7 D
. y N Vo)
G B A0 07y
pproyéd: Sent M Per

A
{ /?! - :n‘)r- Special Agent in Charge

U.5.Government Printing Office: 1972 — 455-574

[ — —

2

.

_ i ] . . . . R - - . ) PR
N . - - T . O | S e TR AT L e G
. i ¥,



{

TO Mr. Gebhard%&l DATE:  11/19/74 :
e e e i

A 1 - Mr. Gebhardt

FROM C. L. McGow n L 1 - Mr. McGowan ;
e e l - Mr. McDonough

1 - Mr. Walsh :

SUBJECT  KENFOUR :

FNILAR A, LT N FIE=TUD
M AT EDITIDN
Q3sr Glw MG wQ 17

UNITTED STATES GOVER  IENT ’ A

Memorarnuum | .

o B

i

SAC, Clevelanﬂcf;ecommends a letter be addressed
over the Director's 51gnature to J. Stanley Pottlnger, Assis
Attorney General {(AAG), Civil Rights Division {CRDj, U. 5.
Department of Justice (USDJ}, bringing to his attention the
individual efforts of 4 Departmental employees in connection
with their participation in the prosecutive proceedings in
this case. SAC also recommends individual letters of commen
for the case Agent and field supervisor for the commendable
manner in which they handled the investigation in this case.

BACKGROUND: This case involves an extensive Civil Rights
1n\rac{~1g:sf-1hn conducted by the Burean in

1a  wesas

connection with the killing of 4 students and wounding of se
others by the Ohio National Guard (ONG) in May, 1970, at
Kent State University, Kent, Ohio.

Upon reguest of the Department of Justice, the Bur
instituted an extensive investigation into the above inciden
shortly after it occurred in May, 1970. After an extensive,
thorough investigation, the results of which were disseminat
te the USDJ, the Department decided at that time not to pres

the case to a Federal Grand Jury (FGJ). kga/éf;_ b/%%‘d)

Subsequently, in August, 1973, the Department ‘/
decided to reopen the investigation. The Department then
asked for certain additional investigation which was
promptly and thoroughly handled by the Cleveland D1v151on.

The Department thereafter presented this matter ti
a FGJ in Cleveland. Eight former guardsmen were indicted
and the matiter was brought to trial in Cleveland beginning
in October, 1974. On 11/8/74, at the conclusion of the
presentation of the Government's case, Chief U. §. District
Court Judge Frank J. Battisti directed a verdict of acquitta
on all charges against all 8 defendants stating the Governme
had not sufficiently proved willful intent on the part of
subjects to deprive the victims of their ClVll nghts. /
v

d Vi ) | j/ .f
44-45339 _{Ec.;, y .
L]lClﬂ"ﬁ‘ll) had (ol yiAN
EJM:bap 5)\ 0 ’

CONTINUBD - OVER ’\)’\
Pddendum of ‘Administrative Division... Page 5...... \
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Memorandum to Mr. Gebhardt
RE: KENFOQUR

RECOMMENDATIONS OF SAC, CLEVELAND:

(1) SAC, Cleveland, recommends that a letter be
addressed over the Director's signature to J. Stanley
Pottinger, AAG, CRD, USDJ, bringing to his attention the
individual efforts of 4 Departmental employees under his
direction in connection with their participation in the
prosecutive proceedings of this case.

Throughout the re-opening of the investigation,
the presentation to the FGJ and those phases preparatory
and uﬁrln\_.j the proceedlngs in USDC, ¢V, the bulk of the
gathering of all of the evidence was under the direction
of Robert A. Murphy, Chief, Criminal Section, Civil
Rights Division, and his assistants, Paul Lawrence, John
Hoyle, and Marjorie Jones.

SAC, Cleveland, pointed out that this matter possesse
an almost limitless number of witnesses, photographs, and
other physical evidence. The responsibility of attempting
to assess the significance and relevance of each witness,
each photograph, and any and all physical evidence required
degrees of competence, diligence, anfl dedication not always
evident in attorneys in our criminal justice system. However,
it is the measured opinion of the CV Office, based upon the
almost daily contact with Robert Murphy and his colleagues
since the Fall of 1973, that Murphy and each of his above-
named colleagues brought to the prosecution of this case
the kind of professionalism which would warrant their efforts I
brought to the attention of the Director.

SAC, Cleveland, feels that such a commendation
letter from the Director would not suggest any implication or
inference one way or another in regard to the Bureau’s
opinion on the decision to re-open and prosecute this matter
or the outcome which has brought this matter to a close.

In their continuous contact with the case Agent in tli

matter, each of the above Departmental officials has expressed

bl A £ 1
high regard for the Bureau's work product and Bureau personnel,

it is felt each would value such a letter concerning his
association with one of the most important, if not the most
important, cases each has been associated with.

-, A
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Memorandum to Mr. Gebhardt L .

RE: KENFOUR

- ’ Clevelénd, also -recommends that s
SA the Cleveland case Agent since the
inception o© 1S case, receive a letter of commendation

from the Director for his efforts throughout the entire
handling of this matter. Since the re-opening of this
investigation, this matter has required continuous contact
with the above-named Departmental officials with resulting
requests for investigation, many with short deadlines.

In addition, Sihad to assist in the coordination

of Bureau evidence and statements made to BuAgents Avith
the prosecutive goals of the Department. '

T Civil Rights Section of the GID further points
out that SA has handled this case in a most thorough,
outstanding manner. He handled the submissiofd of voluminous
reports in this matter and obviously reviewed them
thoroughly and with his knowledge and initiative, was most
influential in making sure they were of thé highest quality.
He also coordinated the multitude of exhibits, including
hundreds of photographs. Through his outstanding coordination,
organization, and know-how, not an item’requested by the
Department was out of place at the time of the judicial
proceedings even though some of this jhaterial was collected
or obtained nearly 4 years previously. He displayed the
highest caliber of performance in hgndling this case.

SA Hale has not previously been copmended in this case.

_ ' asnmmiiiihe
{(3) SAC, Cleveland, alfo recommends that SA F
F, who was recently traghsferred from CV to Bureau
eadquarters, receive a letter bOf commendation from the
Director for his excellent supgérvision of this case. BSA F
who was connected with this c#se since its inception, exhiBited
an informed standing of/fthe Kent State case and also
assisted SA ﬁn liaison Avith the Departmental attorneys while
still having vision oyer a desk with a volume case load.

/ f

~
-3 - CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr. Gebhardt
RE: KENFQOUR

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION (GID):

\Sfﬁ (1) The GID concurs with SAC's recommendation
'Lﬁ S that a letter be addressed over the Director's signature
(by/ ?{ to J. Stanley Pottinger, AAG, CRD, USDJ, bringing to his
\ Eg g attention the individual efforts of 4 Departmental employees
under his direction in connection with their participation

g?'J— in the prosecutive proceedings of this case.
SRS SO
Vi o
VS
. N\
Yo
Y .

{(2) The GID concurs with SAC that § should
be commended; however, recommends that since handled this
matter in such an outstanding professional mghner, that he
receive an incentive award (rather than SACYS recommendation

for a letter of commendation), the amount be determined
by the Administrative Division.

1

{3) GID concurs with SAC's recommendation that SA
Helterhoff receive a letter of commendation in this matter.

€

(4) In addition, GID recommends that a general
letter be directed to the SAC, Cleveland, commending
through him all other CV Agents who participated in the
investigation.

R, ~ tv”’ va’d
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ADDENDUM OF ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION TEA:pms 11 -21-74 1
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SAC, Cleveland, recommended a letter of commendation for
SA mor his performance in handling of evidence in the
liaison with U, t. Attorneys during the trial in U, S. District Court,
Cleveland, during October, 1374, regarding the shooting wsmte

University. GID recommends that the performance of SA

deserving of an incentive award and Administrative Division concurs

with GID. File reviewed and nothing noted therein to preclude recommende
recognition. ;

SAC also recommended Smrecently transferre
from Cleveland Division to FBIHQ, for an individual letter of commendation
for his efforts in this matter. GID and Administrative Division concurs.
SAC, Cleveland, with the concurrence of GID had also recommended a
letter of appreciation to the Attorney General's Office recommending the
individual efforts of 4 Departmental employees. External Affairs handling.
It is also agreed that a general letter of commendation should be directed to
SAC, Cleveland, to commend through him other garticipating personnel.

REC OMI\’IENDATIONq

—— e e

That an incentive award in the amount of $150-be afforded
SA *
’ 2. n individual letter of commendation be afforded  #
SA who is on transfer to FBIHOQ. \ ,
j{

3. That a general letter of commendation be directed to
SAC, Cleveland, to commend through him other participating personnel.

Appropriate letlers attached.

1 o= ]
pod” 4,/
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Date; 11/11/74

Transmit the following in |Insocsiion . —.
(Type in plaintext or code) :flﬂt'-'ll- —
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Telznhonr Rm,

TO: IRECTOR, FBI ;/9-45339) | sy

FROM: @VELAHD‘ (é4-703) (P) ~n /ﬂtg v

¢ A

RE: KENI‘ OUR —_

the circunstances ‘relating to fie shoot
University (KSU) on 5/4/70. Thercafter,

g

thereafter brought to trial in USPC, CV, Oaid, 10/74.

of subjcts

— .

FARGADET JONES,

.."’

Bl o—

cnce since 5/70, this
nuchor of witncs:ﬁq
The responsibility of attempting to asscss the

As the Bureau is alrcady awvare aé-}/ijCﬂtco 4 _
tiie voluuninocus reports prepared in the investigation of thi¢fw;
ratter possesses an almost limitles
photoriapins, and other physical ovidonco.

fniflcanco
7 -.,‘

Departnent of Juutice re~opened the invgstigation concerning
at Kent S}ato
indictnents were
sought and obtained via & FGJ, and eight suﬁgeots wvere

In 8;\h, the Civil Rights Di:g;ion of the U.S,

On 11/u/74 at tho conclusion of thoy pr‘esentation
of the Govaernment's caso, the dofense counsel sought and
obtained from Chief Judge FRANK Jo. BATTISTI a dirccted
verdict of acquittal of all charges against all eight subjects
based upon the Chief Judgae's contention that the Governmont
had not suificiently exhibited willful intent on the po
to deprive the victims of their civil rights,

Throughout the re-copening of the 1nvestigation,;)i
the presentation to tha FGJ and those phases preparatory
and during the procecdings in USDC, CV, the bulk of the
gathoring of all of the evidence wvas under the direction

of FORURT A, MNURPIIY, Chief, Crininal Section, Civil Rights
Division, and his assistants, PAUL LAWRENCD JOIIN HOYLE, and

G L
7/ /
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CY 44-703

and relcvance of each witness, each photograph, and any and
all physical evidence required degrees of competence, diligence
and dedication not always evident in attorneys in our
criminal justice system. However, it is the measured opinion
of the CV Office;, based upen the almost daily contact with
ROBERT HURPHY and his colleagues since the Fall of 1973,

that HURPHY and each of his aboved-named colleagues brought
to the prosocution of this case the kind of professionalism
which would warrant their efforts being brought to the
attention of the Director. Accordingly, I recommend that

a letter be addressed over the Director's signature to

J. STANLEY POTTINGER, Assistant Attorncy General, Civil
Rights Division, U,S, Department of Justice, bringing to

his attention the individual efforts of his four employces

in connection with their participation in the prosecutive
proceedings of this case.

_ I feel that such a commendation letter from the
Director would not suzgest any implication or inference one
vay or another in regard to the Bureau's opinion on the
dccision to re-open and prosecute this matter or the outcome
which has brought this matier to & close.

A - 2

It may be noted that the re-opening ol the ~ «
investigation of this matter and the subsefiuent §ecition
to scelk prosecution were acconpanied by national ‘notoriety,
Also, the controversy atinched to this case was ndt unlike
past such cascs some of vhich have bsen characterized as
being "political™ in maturc. In this instance although
the Bureau was the prine investigating agency, the Bureau
has not been subject to any adverse criticism or publicity.

In their continuous contnpet with the case agent
in this nmatter, each of the gbovo Departmental officials has
enxpressed his high regard for the Bureau's work product and
Bureau personnel, and it is felt each would value such a
letter concerning his associantion with one of the most
important, if not the most important, cases each has been
associated wvith.

CV possesses no information which would preclude
the preparation of such a letter,
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I am also recommanding that sam
the Cleveland case agent since the inceptidn asSe,
receive & letter of commendation from the Director for his
efforts throughout the entire handling of this matter.

Since the re-~orening of this investipgation, this matter has

refiluired continuous contact with the above-named Departmental
officials with resulting requests for gtigation, many
with short deadlines. In addition, Sﬁﬁad to assist
in the coordination of Bureau evidence and statements made

to BuAgents with the prosecutive goals of the Department.

]
guLeau Headquarters,

I am also recommending that SA
who was recently transferred from CV to

receive a letter of cormendation from t for his
excallent supervision of this case., SA exhibited
an inforrod wrstonding of the Kent Sta woe and also

assisted SA in liaison with the D2partmental attorneys
while still haviang suporvision over a desk with a volume
case lood,

’
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CV 44-703
LEADS

CLEVELAND:

AT CLEVELAND, OHIO

. Will follow and report any status or disposition of
any evidentiary items.

-y
-t



CV 44-703

ADMINISTRATIVE

The primary purpose of this report is to record the
acquittal of all eight subjects in this matter.

This case is being maintained in a pending status
in view of the voluminous amount of evidence still retained
by the Cleveland Office.

It is noted that a civil action in this matter is
still pending in U.S. District Court, Toledo, Ohio.

Hive. Cleveland is withholding the return or other dis-
position of any evidence pending specific instructions and
approval from the CRD, USDJ.

- Ck -

b e e e 4



Fl2-204% UYe¥. Sd=d=-) 4]
UN _D STATES DEPARTMENT OF . TICE
FEDERAL BUREAL!_ OF INVESTIGATION

Copy tos 1 - USA, Cleveland

Repodt of SA MARTIN V. HALE Ofics  CLEVELAND
Date: 12/16/74

Fleld Office File &1 44=703 Bureou File #: 44-45339
Titles KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS AT KENT STATE

UNIVERSITY, KENT, OHIO - May &4, 1970;
ALLISON KRAUSE, ET AL. - VICTIMS

Characten CIVIL RIGHTS

Synopsis On 11/8/74, in USDC, Cleveland, Ohio, Judge
FRANK J. BATTISTI returned a directed verdict
of acquittal of charges against all eight
subjects - JAMES DANIEL MC GEE, MATHEW JUNIOR
MC MANUS, BARRY WILLIAM MORRIS, WILLIAM EARL
PERKINS, JAMES EDWARD PIERCE, LAWRENCE ANTHONY
SHAFER, LEON HERBERT SMITH, and RALPH WILLIAM
ZOLLER. The subjects had been charged with
violations of Title 18, Sections 2 and 242, U.S.
Code,

- P =

DETAILS: AT CLEVELAND, OHIO:

= AT

Criminal Section, Civil Rights Division, U.S.
Department of Justice (CRD, USDJ) who was in charge
of the prosecution of this case in U.S. District
Court, Cleveland, Ohio, advised that on that date
Chief Judge FRANK J. BATTISTI, at the conclusion of
the presentation of the Govermment's case, returned
a directed verdict of acquittal of all charges against
all eight subjects in this case. The subjects in-
cluded JAMES DANIEL MC GEE, MATHEW JUNIOR MC MANUS,
BARRY WILLIAM MORRIS, WILLIAM EARL PERKINS, JAMES
EDWARD PIERCE, LAWRENCE ANTHONY SHAFER, LEON
HERBERT SMITH, and RALPH WILLIAM ZOLLER.

- 1% -
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, It is the property of the FB] and is [oaned to
your agancy; it dnd lts contents are not to be distributed cutside YOour agency,

U, §, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1988 O - 351-078
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UNITED STATES & JERNMENT / ' '!‘."
Memorandum S

Fo : Assistant Attorney General DATE:  12/20/74
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

FROM : Director, FBI

SUBJECT - KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS AT KENT STATE
“ " UNIVERSITY, BENT, COHIO - MAY 4, 1970;
ALLISON KRAUSE, ET AL-VICTIMS

CIVIL RIGHTH

Reference is madeto ____ memorandum dated
(your file |3

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agem-
dated . 12/16/74 =~ at __ CLEVELAND .

A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning

a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. ] The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of
reports as they are received.

C. [7] The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [T7 Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. ] Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

F.XXXT{R)is NAll/i%ed for your information and you will be advised of further
developments.

G. [J This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department.

H. [) This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

Enc. 1

NOTE: Our Cleveland Office is withholding the return and/or
other disposition of evidence in this case pending specific
ingtructions from the Civil Rights Division, United States

Dapartment of Justice.
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Transmit the following in A ‘
{Type in plaintext or code) //‘ W/‘

|

Via AIRTEL / !

r
.

FBI
Date: 12-31-T4

{Priority) [

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-45339)

' FROM: /f/ AC;~ CLEVELAND (44-703) (P)

SUBJECT: (KENFOUR }

Re Cleveland airtels to the Bureau, 10-30-73, and
12-4-73, with accompanying ILHM.

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of a self-

p IHM regarding a contact at the Cleveland Office

‘-\n Fa ) T I,

UH.J.U
- One copy also belng furnished for the Office o;:)
the United States Attorney, Cleveland, Ohio.

S
The contact by s set forth in THM form
for dissemination in view o g parent propensity for

contacting several gover 2 s, including the FBI,
CIA, and the CRD, USDJ. is well known by name
to foigials of fhp Crimimm corrIionm of the CRD, USDJ,

particularly those having a working knowledge of the Kent
State investigation and prosecution.

as advised that the only action that

A »

the Cleveland Oirice could take concerning her 1nformatioajg

—

L&

would be to forwgrd same to the 9SDJ LT 2
3 \ ]E'!! v _ u'
2 /- Bureau { Q;gﬁ /
~ Cleveland Vf L {-] JAN 4
: 1975
Lx ;
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‘Approved: .. .- Sent M  Per
Special Agent in Charge GPO: 1970 O - wn2-T38
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Cleveland, Ohio
L

File Vo,

December 31, 1974

KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS
AT KENT STATE UNIVERSITY
KENT, OHIO
MAY 4, 1970;
ALLISON KRAUSE;

ET AL -

VICTIMS

Reference 1is made to memoranda at Cleveland, Ohio, of
October 30, 1973, and December 4, 1973, both of which were
comprised of the results of interviews o
23371 Farringdon, Euclid, Ohio 44123,

On December 30, 197h,_appeared
at the Cleveland Office of the ral Bureau of Investigation

(FBL) and exhibited a clipping which she stated she had observed
on Fage 9-A of the December 29, 1974, edition of "The Plain
Dealer," a Cleveland, Ohio, daily newspaper of general circulation
in Northern Ohio. It is noted that this artic

i ined
made
repeated references to the contents of the abov entioned article:

"Ex-CIA agent details his activities in U.S."
and in response to a specific question as to how her situation
relates to the article, she replied that it is her belief that
during the years 1968 and 1969 she may have been the type of
individual that the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) is alleged
to have placed under surveillance. She recalled her trip to
Europe during those years for approximately a six month period,
which included travel and temporary residence on the island of
Crete and travel through Belgium and England while en route back
to the United States.

_ by her own admission, noted that she had

been a "pest" with regard to her repeated efforts to speak with

J. STANLEY POTTINGER, ROBERT A. MURPHY, PAUL LAWRENCE, JOHN HOYLE,
and other officials of the Civil Rights Division, U. S. Department
of Justice, both during the seating of the Federal Grand Jury at
Cleveland, Ohio, and during several trips to Washington, D.C.
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RE: KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS
AT KENT STATE UNIVERSITY
KENT, OHIO
MAY b, 1970;

ALLISON KRAUSE;
ET AL -
VICTIMS

mlso stated that she had personally gone to the

ieadguarters of the CIA in Virginia in an effort to ascertain
the extent to which that agency may have maintained a file on
her activities during 1968 through May, 1970. She also advised
that she had personally visited the headquarters of the FBI,
Washington, D.C., in connection with her rights under the
Freedom of Information Act and was advised by a representative
of the FBI that no file was maintained on her or her sctivities
and no record existed concerning her other than the information
which she had freely and voluntarily provided at Cleveland, Ohio,
on October 30, and December 4, 1973, respectively.

mxas questioned as to what specifically shq
desired o 1e the U. S. Department of Justice based upon

her impressions of the contents of "The Plain Dealer" article
relating to alleged CIA activities. She responded that it is
her belief that the individuals she previously referred to as
"they" may, in fact, have been agents of the CIA and that she
can perceive the possibility that the shooting incident at Kent
State University on May 4, 1970, may have been provoked directly
or indirectly by agents or activities of the CIA inasmuch as her
harassment terminated the day of the shooting.

Set forth below is a photostatic copy of an a
entitled, "Ex-CIA agent details his activities in U.5.,
appeared on Page 9-A of the Sunday edition of "The Plain

Dealer," Cleveland, Ohio, dated December 29, 1i9T4.




Ex-CIA agent d etatls hzs

=

actwttzes in U.S.

[ O MNew York Times Serviee |

NEW YORK — A forme:
CIA agent has told the New
Vork Times hoew his work iy
domestic spymg grew from
relatively minor liaison du-

. ties into complex intelli-
gence gathering.

By the time the agent,
who insisted on the right to
remain anonymous, left the
CIA in 1972, he said his unit
in New York was maintain-
ing huge files on American
radicals, antiwar professors
and atlorneys and others,
he told the Times.

He was involved in infil-
tration of radical groups,
attempts to convert radicals
mto CIA informers and col-
lection of psychological pro-
files on more than 40 top
radicals, he sald. 1

‘The former agent said
Mew York City became 2a
prime CIA domestic spyin
target during the Nixon ad-
ministration because it was
considered a big training
ground for radical activities
in the United States.

The agent, who spent
more than four years in the
late 1960s and early 1970s
spying on radical groups in
New York. said more than
25 CIA agents were as-
signed tn the city af the
height of antiwar acliviiy at
Columbia University and
elsewhere,

The nuenls wers tightly
controlled by senior offi-
cials in the New York office
of the domestic operations
division, a little-knowyd
domestic unit set up in 1964
ty the CIA in more than a
qozen cities across the na.
tion, the former intelligencé
official said.

L]

" The division's ostensiblp
function then was legal: Tu
voordinate with the Ameri.
van corporations supplying
“cover” for CIA apents
abroad and to aid in the in-
terrogation of American
{ravelers afler their return
from foveign countries.

The former agent’s de-
seription of life as a domes-
tic CIA spy was provided
during a series of inter-
yiews last week. The con-
iact with the Times came
after publication last Sudk

day of the first account o!
he massive spying. é

The former agent sai
that his involvement began
with the advent of the Black
fPanther movement in 1967
and the increase of antlwa'l‘

linssent during the last .

months of the Johnson ad
ninistration. “And then it
started to snowball from
there,” he said.

The Times, working with
details supplied by the for-
mer agent, was able to veri-
fy that he served as an un-
dercover intelligence spy,
although it was impossible
to check all of his informa-
ilon. t

The former agent sail
that if he was exposed h¢
would be forced to public
deny ary link to the agency.

A high-ranking govern-
ment intelligence official,
informed of the story, said
his description of day-to-day
life as a domestic spy
t'seemed a little bit fag
qut.” But the official added
that he was unable to deny
#ny specific allegati
pending a check of files.

w

The Times, quoting well-
laced sources, reported
E\st Sunday that the CL4,
had violated its charter by
cynducting massive and
Idial intellipence operations
inside the United States.

The former intelligence
agent said the CIA had sup-
plied him with “more than
40" psychological assess-
ments of radical leaders
during his spy careet.

High-ranking CIA offi-
cials, including Richard
Helms, the former director
of the agency and now am-
bassador to Iran, told Con-
gress in the wake of the
Watergate scandals that
only two such assessments
— done by psychiatrists
working for the agency —
have ever been prepared on

Americans citizens.

. ‘"What we were tryingan
flo,” the former CIA agert
said in an interview, “‘was
a) find out what the radicajs

ere marketing and fo
learn if they had any new
products.

“They were a target com-
pany and we were like an-
other company in competi-
tion. We were interested in
heir executives and that’s
thy we did the profiles, so
we could learn what we (!
Jave to offer in order to bu;
them over to us.”

The 1947 legislation sct-
ting up the CIA bars the
agency from any internal
security or police furction
inside the United States.

YA number of wellik

formed sources coufirnet
that the bulk of the actugl
domestic spving threughout
the United Stales was con-
ducted by various offices of
the domestic operations div-
ision, initially assigned in
the mid 1960s to such tasks
z s infiltrating agents int¢
various ethnic and emigre
groups in large cities. 4
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A "When 1 tirst came o
20D the former agenf
said, il was a low-key of-
Umtron Mostly we did Ma'y
son” with ether intelligencé
agencies.

“And then snmeone stirt-
ed noticing (hose kids.” the

farmer acent 2aid referring
ATTINEL agent 3314, raidining

to the antiwar activists.

“The first actual (physi-
cal) surveillance came
when people like Mark
Rudd started moving
around.” he said. Rudd was

i} teader in the student dem-
onstrations that disrupted
Ceoluinbia  University for
two weeks in the spring of
1968.

“We'd go out, take some
photographs and follow
them,” he said. “We had
difierent 1D's for different
jobs. We'd use newspaper
ID's. or flash a badge and
5ay we werce areporter for
a magazine — il made
things a lot easier.”

Yo af tha danmtactin A
RSHIC BFDOTHE ubincs I.JL U}'Ll

ytions division's tirst func-
tions vas o attempt to infil-
frate s agenis inlo a radi-
cal unit targeted for domes-
tic spying, the former CIA
said. A second mtajor goal
was to “turn somebody
around’’ — that is, persuade
a member of a group to be-
come an informer.

Rv lhp hmn he left the

agencv n earlv 1972, the
former agent continuved, hi
unit’s domestic files were
huge. At the end.” hie said.
“we were working on anti-
war professors and attor-
neys. We'd figured out a
way to log and map up the
whole world.”

_ ““The goal of our opera-
Hon.” e said, “was to find
yut heforehand what the
radicals were going to do --
% was preventative. We just
wanted to lind out’ wha|
the) were up to and pass it
on.’ .

In that regard. the form-
er agent said, ‘‘the profes-
sors were great. They want-
ed to work with you.

“A professor — no matter
ow liberal he was — he
was mad. He didn't waat

-lhose kids to tell lhem hoy
0 run his university.”
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This doecument contnins neither
recorrendénstions nor conclucions of
the FRT, Tt itV rvnnoviy of
the TET ~ed i5 lon2ued to woom a~e2ney:
it end its cente=is are nnt to be

distributed outsirfe veur ascacy.




Acsoc. Dir.

* Nep, AD Adm. _.

p. AD Inv. _.
Noet, Dies
~ imin,

Comp. Sysf, ___
Ext. Afialrs ___

T Fales & Com. .

{en. Inv.
Ident,

lnspaetion
inteil,
Loboratory
Flon. & Eval. _
Spae. Inv.

"rﬁlning ——
C Legol Coun. ...
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Afrtel - .

1/20/75
To: 8AC, Clovclrn% (44-763)

79 a /MY - Mr. Helterhoff
From: Dircector, YBI ©(44-45338) & QJ

J
LENTOUR \Ei‘(j;lﬂo |

ClVIL RIGITS
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Departmental letter dated 1/18/75 along with 1

- v sl
& L3

lanatory
8 enclosure.
Sujrt wvhen requested items are returned,

Enclosures -~ 4

NOTE Department requests Cleveland Division to return
Cerfain items to Ohio State Highway Patrol and this orders
1

ar\rl to return these 1f¢=mq
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) FBI

]

b 4 Date: 1/22/75
|
Transmit the following in .

{Type in plointext or code)

_ AIRTEL
Via 1
{Priority) I

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-45339)
FROM:Ft SAC, CLEVELAND (44-703)(P)

KENFOUR
CIVIL RIGHTS

Re Bureau airtel to Cleveland, 1/20/75.

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are four (4)
copies of a self-explanatory LHM concerning the return
of the indicated documents to a representative of the
Ohio State Highway Patrol as authorized and requested
by the Civil Rights Division of the U.S. Department of

Justice.

A copy of instant LHM also designated for 'the
USA, Cleveland.

(&0 [
{ C:ee /h\ =
! ,2"/75'“ B
0O [
HH U A \/[)
7/3 “(/]'” |
O mmirer T e
M ms
(1) REC VHY -1 By
‘ | ! -

[,

00

‘ .
Approved: Sent M Per

/;) NS

Special Agent in Charge

# 0. 8, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1880 O - M8-000 {11}
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .

In Reply, Plcase Refer to .
File No, Cleveland, Ohio

January 22, 1975

1(/

KENFOUR

Ohio State Highway
Patrol, Cleveland, Ohio, appeared at the Cleveland office
cf the Federal Bureau of Investlnatlon (FBI) concerning
the folloving matter:
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

i—

1/22/75

Date of transeription

| Subsequent t : on on
January 21, 1975 with Ohio
Wrol, NAY o eveland, Ohio,

appesred at the Clevy
! ureau of Investigation.

oted that he had been instructed by
of the O ;ay Fatrol to contact
peclhl Agent relative to the return of

various documents previously obtained from the Ohilo
State Highway Patrol.

ent documents were made avag
for his review after which
a recelpt for the return of t
o him, a copy of which is attached her

/

Qe

mterviewed on___ L/22/T5 +__ Cleveland, Ohip  ries_ Cleveland 4d4-
o sr G /- oo s 1/22/T5
2.
This documenr' containg neiths- rpmmmendm;t; nor tonclusions of the FBE 1t is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agency;
4 ond Ms contents gre ro' ‘e be distribuledWiouiside your agency.
- = Tl Ee .5 Th AT - —‘- et -, .- -




————
——

t<voc, Dir, ___
"ep. AD Adm.
Dap. AD lnv.
A-st, Dir:

admin.

Comp. Syst, _
Ext. Affairs
Filas & Com. __
ran. v, ___

idane,

Inspaction . _
Intall,

Legot Cown. _
Fion. & Eval, ___
Spac. Inv.

Troining !
Telephone Rm. _ _

Dirmetar Sac'’y

Alrtel b
1/28/75
To: B8AC, Cleveland (44-703) »
1 - Mr., Helterhoft
From: Director, FBI (44-45339)

KuRFOUR

Enclosed are two coples of a memorandum from the
Director to the Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights
bivision,

Enclosed memorandum sets forth the Bureau's
position relntive to any subpo=ass issued in the civil
sult regarding captioned matter and is being forwarded
to your office for intormation purposes,

Enclosures - 2

NOTE: Enclosed memorandum sets forth Bureau policy
rclative to subpoenas in civil case regarding captioned

matter,

. KLy !
HNH: kIl &5 7 e —
¥y'(4) 7 15
MAILED 2] wm—e
JAN 281975
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UINTTLED STATES GOVERNMENT ¢
Memorandum

TO . Assistant Attorney General pate: Febhrunry 14, 175

C494] Rinvta Diyd~dnm

FROM : Director, FBI ATTN: MR, ROBERT MURPHY

supject KITLTNG OF FOVR STUDENTS I | _
AT V21T STATE UNIVERSITY Yyl b, -
KENT, CUI0 ‘ fFLed cor)
wAY 4, 1676,
PITICON FRAVER, BT AL = VICTINS

Reference is made to _ LY memorandum dated __1/27/75

(vour file ).

There is enclosed one copy of the mmﬂd%pwak&gen&.__ln_lm_____
dated ___8/11/75 at _ Cleveland

A. ] This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [] The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of
reports as they are received.

C. [ The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [] Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be canducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

evidence can be returned,
E. 5x) Please advise whether you «desire any~-fusthenrinuostigatiain

. [ ] This is submitted for your information and you wiil be advised of further
developments.

G. [} This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will
be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department.

I. [} This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will be
taken hy this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

ne. 1

BOTE: COur Cleveland Division also advised that on 2/13/75
Keveérn agzin made inquiry concerning the evidence. Please
rdvise whether thim evidence can be returned.

¢
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FBI }
Date: 2/11/75 I
:

|

|

J

|

{Type in plaintext or code)

{Priority)
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DIRECTOR, FBI (&44=45449) '
FROM %SAC CLEVELAND (44-703) (P)
SUBJECT{ 1 KENFOUR

Enclosed for the Bureau are (4) copies of an
setting forth two requests for the return of various it
of evidence previously made available to the FBI in thi
matter.

contributors. e

W
(::1 Bureau (Enc. 4)°
1 - Cleveland

MVH/1
{4/ Lmp

or not Cleveland may rQ{urn the items to the respective

It is requested that the Bureau obtain a response
from the CRD, U.S. Department of Justice relative to whether /ﬂ

LHM
ems
s

T = z A ) B
{ e ./-;:" o ol afie s, %
a0 25 1amm ’ Serf —M P

Special Agent in Charge

GPO : 1970 © - 407-935
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL RUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer o ) Cleveland ’ Chio

File No.

February 11, 1975

KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS

AT KENT STATE UNIVERSITY,

KENT, OHIO,

MAY 4, 1970,

ALLISON KRAUSE, ET AL - VICTIMS;

1

-y €
D7

In addition, MOf Kent, Ohio,
in November, 1973, furntsnéd Lo ecla gents of the FBI

negatives of photographs which he described as having been
taken by him on the Kent State University Campus, Kent,

Ohig, on May 4, 1970,
I'III'!‘!!III'&K‘II!IIIII!!!have
urn o ose items furnis to the-

Recently bot
each requested the ret

rnT

rol.

This decument contains neither
recevmendst iens nor cenclusions of
t'a TPY, Tt {a thre nrenertv of

tha FRT amd {x 1naned tg Tnur Agency;
it erd 1ty grntenta sr= not to be
Cletriz, trd avrtallde vrur aceney,
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‘o, Dies

Dep. AD Adm.
Voop. AD Inv.

4 Amin.

. Direz

C mp. Syst,
Ext. Affairs ___
“iles & Com, .

\ *n. inv.

K¥NFOUR

-

A1rtel

2/28/75

To: SAC, Clevelnnd (44-703)
1 -« Mr, Helterhoff

From: Direetor, rngigcaa-asasg)—ﬂf:/‘%

R by L

Enclosed are two copiles of a self-explanatory
hepartmental letter dated 2/25/75,

-

SulliMa when negatives are returned,

NOTE: The Department has requested the return to
contributors of certain negatives in this matter.
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- Alrtel

3/3/1!

To: BSAC, Cleveland (44~703) 1 - Mr. Helterhof

From: Director, FBI (44-45339)

KENFOUP

Enclosed are two copies of a Departmental letts
dated 2/8/75.

T\

\. The enclosed Departmental letter sets forth the
position of the CRD, USDJ, relative to producing certain
documents in the civil suits in this matter, and this le!
is bning furnished to vour cffice for information,
Enclosures - 2
NOTE: Enclosed letter sets forth position of CRD re
producing documents in civil suits,
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|
Date: 3/ 13/75 |
|
Transmit the following in - _ :
(Type in plaintext or code/ |
Vig Airtel »
(Priority) |
TO: DIRECIOR, FBL (44-45339)

FROU: SAC, CLEVELAND (44-703) (P)

SUBJ ¢ " KENFOUR
Re Bureau airtel to Cleveland, 2/28/75.

tnclosed for the Bureau are four copies of an
LHM setting fo that tne 57 negatives were
returned to n 3/11/75, and receipt
obtained re : -) .

22, ’
C:;:¢ Bureau {Enc. 4) ‘“th

2 - Cleveland

WES:sjk
(4)

Cire
_‘g\\ /, q,ﬁ’(.fr))d/’

Copy of LHN'in?g‘furnisned to USA, Gleveland.”

2/ 171015,
———rr—mw—ﬂrms i ’%"b

Approved Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge U.5.Government Printing Office: 1972 — 455-574
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UNI‘:fﬂ) STATES DEPARTMENT OF JJTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer 10 Cleveland, Ohio

File - March 13, 1975

KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS AT ™)
KENT STATE UNIVERSITY - c h
KENT, OHIO - lMAY &4, 1970 /
ALLISON KRAUSE, ET AL - VICTIMS
On March 11, 1975, a total of flfty-seven (57)
«33 nm negatlves prev10usly furnls eau

A receipt was obtained from -feflecting
the return of these 57 megatives.

This document contains neither recom-
mandabtliane mav anmelsicinane af Rl DT
NG - AULID LIV L CULILLUDSAVIIOD UL LT L Dl e
It is the property of the FBI and is

loaned to your agency; it and its con-

tents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.
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Mrtel e
3/14/76
To: SAC, Cleveland (44-703)
From: Director, ¥BlI (44-45339)
anito T 1 - Mr. Helterhoff

' -
RENFQUR j?

Rights Division,

Enclosed is a copy of a memorandum with enclosures
from the Director to the Assistant Attorney General, Civil

The enclosed scts forth information relative to

the Freedom of Informantion Act re captioned matter nnd is
being forwnrded to your offfce for information purposes.,

neclosuwies - 3

g,

L1}/
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Asvoc. Dhe,
. Urp. AD Adm, _
Mep. AD kv, _
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Admin,
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Comp. Syse.
Ext. Affaies ___
Files & Com. __
Gen, v, ______|

id=nt,

I=spoction ____
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L sbototery
Flon, & Eval. .
Spec. Inv.

1 raining b AT
Ledal Coun. i

" Telephone Rm, __
Jirecter Sec'y
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Date:  3/14/75 |

f

Transmit the {ollowing in |

{Type in plointext or code) 11

Vig AIRTEL f

(Priority) R
________________________________________________ | I

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44~45339)
FROM SAC, CLEVELAND (44-703) (P)

o =
SUBJEC KENFQEB,?

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are four (&)
copies of an LHM in captioned matter.

Instant LHM was prepared and is submitted in
response to a telephonic request received at the Cleveland
Office from ROBERT A. MURPHY, CRD, USDJ, on 3/13/75. Im
his call MURPHY stated he was calling from Boston, LL*}
Massachusetts and requested that the Cleveland Office
attempt to ascertain what transcripts of testimony offered
before the local Ohio Grand Jury may currently be maintained
by the Cleveland Office. Instant LHM sets forth the names
of those individuals who appear to have testified before the
local Grand Jury in this matter and for whom transcripts are
currently in possession of the Cleveland Office.

Copy of um,‘being furnished USA, Cleveland.
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FROM

SUBJEC) -

N7l (Rev. 32872

GFTIDNAL PO HO. 10 - 104
MAY 1A FDITION °

Ghe GAM BIG. W 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

- Assistant Aitorney General

Civil Rights Division

- Director, FBI

KILLING OF FOUR STUDENTS AT

KERT STATE UNIVERSITY,
KERT, ONIO - MAY 4, 1970

ALT.ISON KRAUSE., ET AL - VICTIMS

/

i .k

-

Reference is made to MY ___ memorandum dated 3/17/75

{your file Y.

There is enclosed one copy of thasoportof Spacial-bgent-__on JJIIM

dated 3/34/15 at

Cleveland

A. [ This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

B. [1 The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of

reporls as they are received,

C. [C] The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau.

D. [ Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department.

E. [T} Please advise whether you desire any further investigation.

¥ . =3 TRid 13 -#dbmitted for your information and you will be advised of further

developments.

G. [] This is submitted for your information and no further investigation wiil
be conducted uniess specificaily requesied by the Depariment.

H. [ 1 This covers the receipt of a complaint and no further action will' be -
taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs.

Enc. 1

2N

AT ‘;{7/5

: l TRCLOSTHE

s

F .

NOT RECOROED

7 HMAR 21 1975
1'OTN: Yurnished per request of Mr., Robert As;—Muarphy. ..
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FBI :

Date: 3/28(\75 :

:

1

|

|

(Type in plaintext or code)

{Priority) I

TO: . DIRECTOR, FBI (44-45339) ;
iSAC, CLEVELAND ({44-

SUBJECT:' - KENFOUR

ROBERT A, MURPHY, CRD, USDJ, telephoned the/Cleveland Office
to advise that he was requesting his Assistant, MARGIE JONES

of the CRD to travel to Cleveland during the week of 3/31/75 -
4/4/75 and most likely specifically on Wednesday, 4/2/75.

et anba ] bt R Stk T RSN o3 At il i
The purpose of the trip is to bring to the Cleveland Office
several documents pertaining to State Grand Jury testimony
previously furnished to the Departmen# in this matter and also
for Miss JONES to review similar documents currently in
possession of the Cleveland Office. MURPHY explained that he
will then authorize the return of State Grand Jury testimony
transcripts to a representative from the Attorney General's
Office for the State of Ohio and that he will be in correspondence

with that office.

For information of Bureau, on thg/ﬁorning of 3/28/75

-y —

MURPHY advised that he would communicate in writing
with the Bureau concerning the return of State Grand Jury
testimony. 1In this regard, MURPHY stated it is his desire
that "we'', the Bureau and the Department, return any requested-
evidence to the contributor, including the State of Ohio, for
any appropriate disposition rather than make same available
direct to attorneys for the Plaintiffs. MURPHY noted that
by such a procedure, the Department would not be open to any

accusation of favoring one particular side over the other in ﬂg?

the civil suit. | REC-EG/V' "‘ff..f- // 5—€L-¢y.—~‘ (g

é?- Bureau TS e
2 - Cleveland

MVH:mak 12 MAR 81 1975
(4) Cl




CV 44-703

Above for information of Bureau onlg. No LHM being
submitted inasmuch as MURPHY stated he would be corresponding
with the Bureau re this matter.

For additional infermation of the Bureau, the
Cleveland Office is currently the repository in this case for
a voluminous amount of evidence, including physical evidznce
such as M-1 rifles, .45 automatic pistols, etc. Cleveland
is desirous of disposing of same consistent with the exigencies
.with regard to the pending civil case in U.S. District Court
in the Northern District of Ohio. Accordingly, the Bureau
is requested to ascertain through the Department whether or
not much of the evidence obtained by the Bureau, particularly
the physical evidence as opposed to documents, can be returned.
If so, certain authorization from the Department should be

obtained.
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Airtcel

' S/2T/15
To: LAC, Cleveland é§4¢703)

)
(44 403J9}—-\ ;

Feow: Divector, FDI

anm g yers ™
~KHUNTU BN

1 - Mr., Helterhoff

f}}
Enclosed are two coples of a self—explnnatory
pepartmental letter dated 3/21/75.
Sulll¥ when negatives are returned,

Enclosures - 2

NOTE :

negatives in this case.

Pepartment has requested return of certain
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MAR 2 71875
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